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Please read the manual carefully before operation.

This manual is a universal manual. We reserve the right to modify the technology of the
product. If there is anything in the manual that is not consistent with the actual product, the
actual product should be considered correct and the manual is only for reference.

1. Safety regulations

When operating the truck, one should always wear safety shoes.

When assembling or disassembling the truck, in order to avoid injury, one should always
wear safety goggles.

Attention!

> @0

¢ When the truck is damaged or a failure/malfunction will risk the safe operation, do not go on
operating the truck.

Attention!

>

This truck can only be used on hard and smooth ground. In the following environmental situations,
it is not allowed to operate the truck:

The air contains dust or gas, which may be able to cause fire or explosion.

¢ In refrigerating warehouse or some low temperature, salt containing or other corrosive
environments.

e Rainy outdoor environment.

e Operation on granule or grassland.

Attention!

>

e When operating the truck, careful judgement should be conducted and one should operate
in a responsible manner.

e One should not operate the truck with oily hands or shoes.

e The operator must not wear loose clothes or jewelry.

A Attention!

e When operating the truck, it should be ensured that the ground possess sufficient load
bearing capacity and the load here refers to the sum of the weight of the truck and the
weight of the goods.
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When there is a protruding object on the truck or around it, which may cause human injury
or forklift damage, one must be very careful.

It is strictly prohibited for people to stand/appear around the truck operation area, which
may cause human injury, for example, if the goods fall down.

A Be careful!

When handling goods on a slope, the operator must be very careful in operation. The
operator should operate in the upper part of the slope as shown in the figure above.

A Warning!

When turning, high-speed operation should be avoided to prevent the truck from turning
upside down.

The goods should not be piled too high to avoid blocking the vision line.

Braking should be conducted slightly and very carefully to prevent the goods from sliding off
the tray, which may damage the goods.

It is not allowed for the truck to turn on a slope.

Before pushing the truck into an elevator, the operator must ensure that the elevator is able
to bear the total weight of the truck and the goods, the total weight of the operator and other
people in the elevator. When entering the elevator, make sure that the goods enter first and
then the operator. When the truck and goods enter or leave the elevator, other people must
not stay in the elevator.

A Be careful!

The load weight should not exceed the truck’s rated load.

When piling goods, the goods must not be piled too high to avoid goods falling down or
truck turning over when handling.

It is strictly prohibited to use this truck to transport or lift human being.

No other people should stay around the truck operation area to avoid injuries and deaths
when the truck suddenly fails in operation.

When operating the lever or pushing the truck, one must make sure the hand is put above
the lever.

It is not allowed to put any part of the body under the truck forks or the load.
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A Attention!

When parking the truck, the forks should be lowered to the minimum height.

It is not allowed to park the truck on a slope.

It is not allowed to park the truck in emergency passageway.

It is not allowed to park the truck in a place blocking traffic or affecting operation.
It is not allowed to operate the truck in a rainy environment.

When nobody takes care of the truck, please turn off the general power supply.

2. Description

This truck is suitable to be operated on indoor, hard and smooth ground. It is not allowed to
operate the truck for unsuitable applications.

e The ambient air temperature does not exceed +40°C or fall below -10°C;

e Hard, flat ground is required;

e ltis forbidden to use this truck in a flammable and explosive or acid-base and other
corrosive environment;

e The loaded max. gradeability is 3%.

hié
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Model Unit HAVA1200ELE
Drive type Electric
Operation type Walkie

Rated load Q (kg) 1200

Load center distance C (mm) 600

Height, fork lowered h13 (mm) 80

Thread Y (mm) 1269/1339
Wheel PU

Wheel dimensiom, front mm ®250

Wheel dimension, rear mm »80

Wheel number, front/rear (x = driving wheel) 1X-2/4

Lift height h3 (mm) 110
miiCi;“gi);s?t?é%ht of operation handle in the h14 (mm) 635/1200
Overall length 1 (mm) 1651/1721
Length of fork face 12 (mm) 501

Overall width b1 (mm) 550/680

Fork dimension s/e/l (mm) 45/160/1150(1220)
Fork width b5 (mm) 550/680

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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3. Operation

Energization

Turn on the electric switch.

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Model Unit HAVA1200ELE
Wheelbase ground distance h1 (mm) 35
Aisle width for pallet 1000x1200 crosswise Ast (mm) 1850/1920
Aisle width for pallet 800x1200 lengthwise Ast (mm) 1900/1920
Turning radius Wa (mm) 1452/1522
Traveling speed, laden/unladen km/h 4/4.5
Max. gradeability, laden/unladen % 3/8
Driving motor power kw 0.6
Lifting motor power kW 0.8
Battery voltage/rated capacity V/Ah 48/20
Traveling brake Electric
gﬁlﬁezge;/:;el at operator’s ear, according to dB(A) 70
Connect the interface of lithium battery.
The connectors are connected J
with each other.

Turn on the electric
switch with keys.

Haklift Oy
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Lifting and lowering

e Lifting: Press the lifting button on the handle.
e Lowering: Hold the knob tightly to lower.

Lowering knob

Travelling

e Turn the handle to travelling scope;
- Aand Cis braking;
- Bis travelling;

e Rotate the accelerator slowly to start to move the truck (for safety, abrupt acceleration is
forbidden)

Reverse

7‘
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Braking

¢ Release the accelerator when travelling normally and the truck stops slowly by the
regenerative brake of the motor until the brake locks the wheel.

¢ Turn the handle to A or C quickly when emergency braking and the brake locks the wheel
to achieve the emergency braking.

Emergency reversing

¢ The red button at the end of the handle is the emergency reversing button. The truck will
stop immediately and start to move backwards for a distance when the body touches the
emergency reversing button. It is a safety button which avoids the extrusion of the truck and
protect the operator from injury when meeting obstacles.

[ Emergency reverse button J

Parking

e Release the speed button to stop running. The truck will slow down until the brake locks the
wheel.

e Lower the forks to the lowest position.
¢ Close the electric switch.
¢ Disconnect the battery wire off the truck if parking for a long time.

Disconnect the battery wire off
the truck if parking for a long
time.
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4. Operation, maintenance and charging of the battery
4.1 Battery type and safety precautions

4.1.1 Battery type: Lithium battery; battery voltage 48V; environmental protection battery, no Hg
and Cd etc.

4.1.2 Precautions:

a) Ambient temperature for the battery is -10 ~ 45°C.

b) Charge every 3 months during a long time battery storage.

c) Before using a new battery or if it has been stored for long periods of time, fully charge the
battery before use.

d) Do not short circuit the battery, which may permanently damage the battery.

e) Do not burn or destroy the battery, which may cause toxic gases to release or explode.

f) Do not weld the battery directly.

g) Do not expose the battery to an unfavorable environment, such as extreme temperature, deep
cycle, or often overcharge / over discharge.

h) If the battery is hot, do not touch it until it has cooled down.

i) When removing the battery, grasp the plug by hand instead of stay wire.

j) After the battery is used, if the battery is hot and recharging it, cool it down in a ventilated
environment.

k) Do not put the battery in water or seawater.

[) Do not try to separate, squeeze or hit the battery, the battery will heat or fire. Batteries lye is
harmful to the skin and eyes, and will damage the clothes.

m) Keep the battery away from children and contact the doctor immediately if it is found to be

swallowed.

4.2 Quick replacement of the battery
Step 1: Turn off the electric switch.

Step 2: Pull the puller of the battery connector, unplug the battery connector. (Note: Operator must
hold the puller when unplugging the battery connector, not allowed to unplug the wire directly.)

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
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Step 3: Hold the battery puller, unplug the battery off the truck.

Step 5: Insert the battery connector.

4.3 Precautions of battery charging

a) Special Li-ion charger supplied by the manufacturer must be used: voltage AC 220V/50Hz,
output voltage DC 54.6V, output current 6.0A. Specifications are marked on the charger.

b) Do not reverse charge the battery.
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Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



N L
1 .

L~ [N

= O haklift

c) Stop charging immediately if found the battery hot during charging, recharge after cooling down
naturally.

d) Operator must hold the puller when unplugging the battery connector, it is not allowed to unplug
the wire directly.

4.4 Power display

Green lamp always on: 70%-100%
Yellow lamp always on: 40%-70%
Red lamp always on: 10%-40%
Red lamp flashes: Empty

- When the red lamp is on, please prepare to drive
the truck to charge; red lamp flashes as a warning,
prompting the truck is about to stop working,
please immediately charge the battery. If continue
to use, lithium battery interior will carry out the
power disconnect protection, then it will not be
able to travel.

5. Maintenance

The truck’s ability to operate satisfactorily depends on the carefulness of the maintenance. When
the maintenance is neglected, human safety may be endangered and property may be damaged.
When the truck is in operation, routine inspection should be conducted frequently and
abnormalities should be removed in time. Do not operate a truck with a defect or malfunction to
ensure personnel safety and prolong the service life of the truck.

Maintenance: The maintenance of the truck is usually divided into three levels, routine
maintenance, level 1 maintenance and level 2 maintenance.

Routine maintenance: Once every day, the main content is to keep the surface clean and examine
if the power supply cable is damaged.

Level 1 maintenance: Once every week. The maintenance contents, besides the contents of
routine maintenance, should focus on if the operation of the components is normal, if the fastening
items are loose, if there is any oil leakage, if there is any abnormal wearing in mechanical
components, if there are abnormal temperature rise or sparks in electric equipment, etc.
Adjustment and troubleshooting should be conducted if any abnormal situation is discovered.

Level 2 maintenance: It should be conducted periodically and overall inspection should be
conducted according to following requirements:

Haklift Oy
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a. Mechanical maintenance should be conducted every half a year. The main contents are to
replace lubricating oil for the transmission gear and bearing of the drive wheel, apply lubricant to
various rotating joints, while examining if the fastening items are loose, if the wheels are rotating
flexibly, if the fork rises and declines normally. The operation noise of the truck after maintenance
should be no greater than 70dB.

b. Maintenance of the hydraulic system: Once every 12 months. Examine if the oil cylinders are in
normal state, if there is any internal or external leakage and if the hydraulic oil is clean. The
hydraulic oil is usually replaced every 12 months. ISO oil standard is applied to hydraulic oil. When
the ambient temperature is -5 ~ 40°C, HL-N32 is adopted and when the ambient temperature is -35

~ -5°C, HV-N20 low temperature hydraulic oil is used. The waste oil from the replacement should
be treated according to the relevant local regulation and law. Examine if the operation of the load

limit valve is normal.

c. Electric equipment maintenance: It should be conducted every three months to examine if the
connectors of electric equipment are reliable, if the switches are normal and if the insulation of the
electric equipment is in normal condition (The insulation resistance of electric equipment and the
truck body should be greater than 0.5MQ.)

6. Common faults and trouble shooting

The table below provides some common failures of the truck in operation and the trouble shooting:

two components.

3. Loose connection.

No. | Faults Analysis of cause Trouble shooting
1. Failed oil seal. 1. Replace the oil seal.
Hydraulic o 2. Slight damage or wear | 2. Replace the damaged
1 on the surface of one or components.
leakage.

3. Re-tighten the
connection .

2 Fork does not lift.

1. Too great viscosity of
hydraulic oil or hydraulic
oil has not been injected.

2. Foreign matters in the
oil.

3. The hydraulic power
unit is damaged.

1. Replace hydraulic oil.

2. Remove the foreign
matter in oil or replace
hydraulic oil.

3. Replace the hydraulic
power unit.

Fork does not
lower.

Manual lowering valve is
not adjusted well.

Adjust the position of
lowering valve screw.

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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1. Power supply switch 1. Insert key and turn on
has not been turned on. | power supply.
2. Battery has completely | 2. Charging.
discharged.
. g 3. Examine the stroke
4 | The motoris 3. Brake has not been switch on the lever if it is
unable to operate. | rgleased. pressed because of
4 Burnt f collision and if the
- burntfuse. braking switch has been
reset.
4. Replace the fuse.
The charger is
5 unable to charge. Damaged charger. Replace the charger.

7. Treatment of abandoned materials

The abandoned batteries and hydraulic oil should not be placed carelessly and must be treated
according to the relevant local regulations and laws. Attention must be paid to environmental

protection.

8. Accessories and spare parts

No. Name Application Model and Q’ty Remark
specification
1 Key to the electric Unlock the 2
switch electric switch
2 Fuse Electric system 1
3 Fuse Electric system 1

Asessorinkatu 3-7
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9. Electrical schematic diagram
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10. Exploded views and parts lists

Electric pallet truck (Lithium battery)

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

No. Parts No. Name Q'ty ERP Remarks
1 |CBD12W.01-00 Steering gear assembly 1 131060201259
2 | GB/T 70.1-2008 Screw M6X12 1 10908240019
gg‘(’)‘;mgg‘e assembly 1 151020111049
CBD12W.02A-00 Truck frame assembly
550X1220 1 (51020111050
3 Truck frame assembly
CBD12W.02A-680- | 685X1150 1 51020111051
00 Truck frame assembly
685X1220 1 [51020111052
4 | GB/T 818-2000 Screw M4X12 6 |0908280059
5 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 4 10 |{0908370003
Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
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6 |CBD12W-02 Line buckle 2 51020111053
7 |cBD15W-18 Coil 1 | 0904170065
8 |GB/T 894.1-1986 | Circlip for shaft 16 4 | 0908320013
9 |BFA-01 Pin 2 | 0906070037
10 | GB/T 893.1-1986 | Circlip for hole 20 2 | 0908310006
11 |CBD12W.04-00 Connecting rod and 1 131060201255
1 [31060201256
Rocker arm assembly 1 31060201257
1 [31060201258
12 | CBD12W-03 Shaft 1 |0906010094
13 | DF-04 Pin 20x152 2 | 0906040005
14 | GB/T 879.12000 | Pin 5x32 4 |0908500029
15 | BF-05 Reverse assisted wheel 4 10904040004
16 | CBD12W-04 Cover 1 [120701109
17 |GB/T97.1-2002 | Washer 4 6 | 0908350008
18 | GB/T 70.1-2008 | Screw M4X40 2 | 0908240007
19 |CBD12W.03-00 | Lithium battery assembly 1 | 0606560 refer;‘;;('frﬁ"ica'
20 |CBD12W-05 Platen 1 51020111054
21 | GBIT 95-2002 Washer 6 3 | 0908350011
22 | GBIT 93-1987 Washer 6 4 |0908370007
23 |GB/T 7012008 | Screw M6X16 2 | 0908240022
24 |KLS4815GN Controller 1| 0604493 referstss‘f'eenﬁt”ca'
25 | GBIT 818-2000 Screw M4X25 2 | 0908280034
26 |CBD12W.13-02 | Terminal 1 | 0599461 refer;ss‘lerﬁt“ca'
27 | GBIT 889.1-2000 | Lock nut M6 2 | 0908010006
28 | WEC-05 Small wheel 2 | 0904040016
29 | GB/T 57822000 | Hexagon screw M6X55 2 | 0908420332

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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Steering gear assembly

No. Parts No. Name Q'ty ERP Remarks

1 |CBD12W.01.01-00 Handle assembly 1 131060201080

2 | WA-01 Shaft 20X100 1 10906990042

3 | GB/T 879.1-2000 Pin 5x32 2 0908500029

4 |CBD12W.01.02-00 Oil cylinder assembly 1 131030401230

5 | GB/T 818-2000 Screw M4X10 4 10908280071

6 |CBD12W.01-01 Cover 1 1120701106

7 |CBD12W.01-02 Motor housing 1 1120701107

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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8 | GB/T 818-2000 Screw M5X10 2 0908280013
9 |700M-12 Screw M12X1.5 1 1061309066
10 | JB/T982-77 Washer 12 2 0902010005
11 |CBD12W.01-03 Rigid pipe (in) 1 1061311037
12 | GB/T 5783-2000 Screw M6X20 2 0908420268
13 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 6 2 | 0908370007
14 | 720B-04 Screw G1/4"-19 2 | 061309065
15 | JB/T982-77 Washer G1/4 5 10902010020
16 |CBD12W.01.06-00 Pump 1 10602331 refer to electrical system
17 |CBD12W.01-04 Mud guard 1 1120701108
18 Eggf 10 BLD60O- Motor 1 |0603608 refer to electrical system
19 | CBD12W.01.04-00 ié‘gg’nﬁglsase 1 |51020111056
20 |CBD12W.01-05 Right support 1 151020111060
21 | GB/T 5783-2000 Screw M8X20 2 0908420029
22 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 8 10 | 0908370011
23 |CBD12W.01-06 Left support 1 151020111055
24 | GB/T 810-1988 Round nut M60X2 1 10908070023
25 | GB/T 858-1988 Washer 60 1 10908390013
26 |CBD12W.01-07 Washer 1 131050216061
27 | GB/T 301-1995 Bearing 51113 1 10907030003
28 | GB/T 276-1994 Bearing 6013-2RS 1 10907020003
29 |CBD12W.01-08 Rigid pipe(out) 1 1061311036
30 |CBD12W.01-18 Joint 1 131050216072
31 | JB/T982-77 Washer 14 2 | 0902010006
32 | SGAMX.2-08 Screw 1 1061309130
33 |CBD12W.01-09 Screw 1 10909160091
34 |CBD12W.01.07-00 Brake 1 (060706132 refer to electrical system
35 |CBD12W.01-10 Brake support 1 131050216062
36 | GB/T 70.1-2008 Screw M8X40 2 0908240052
37 | GB/T 70.2-2008 Screw M8X30 4 10908520018
38 |CBD12W.01-11 Fixed plate 2 51020111058
39 |CBD12W.01-12 Base 1 131050216063
40 | GB/T 70.1-2008 Screw M4X12 2 10908240243
41 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 4 2 | 0908370003
42 |CBD12W.01-14 Check block 1 151020111057
43 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 3 2 | 0908370002
44 | GB/T 818-2000 Screw M3X25 2 0908280035

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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45 | XV-155-1C25 Microswitch 1 060901001 refer to electrical system
46 |CBD12W.01-15 Platen 1 151020111061

47 | GB/T 1096-2003 Flat key 8X7X14 1 10908460082

48 |CBD12W.01-16 Anti-vibration sleeve | 1 131050216073

49 |CBD10A3B-12 Wheel 2 0905020152

50 | GB/T276-94 Bearing 61902-2RS 6 | 0907030027

51 | GB/T894.1-1986 Circlip for shaft 15 4 10908320012

52 | CBD10A-08 Wheel shaft 2 0906190002

53 | CBD10A3B-07 32!3.2;?' wheel 2 31050217001

54 | SF-1.2815 Bush 2 0907040142

55 | GB/T301-1995 Bearing 51102 2 0907030020

56 | CBD15W.8-01 Spring 5X27X40 2 0906130028

57 | GB/T 893.2-1986 Circlip for hole 28 2 0908310058

58 | GB/T 889.1-2000 Nut M10 2 | 0908010009

59 |CBD12W.01-17 Wiring block 1 0904170093 | refer to electrical system
60 | GB/T 70.2-2008 Screw M4X35 2 | 0908520026

61 |CBD12W.01-19 Anti-vibration sleeve I 1 131050216074

62 |CBD12W.01-20 Screw 1 10909160099

63 | GB/T 70.3-2008 Screw M6X12 5 10908510008

64 |CBD12W.01.03-02 Brake disc 1 10909990089

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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Handle assembly

No. Parts No. Name Q'ty ERP Remarks
1 |DF.2-04 Pin 12X60 1 | 0906040002
2 | SF-1.1220 Bush 1 | 0907040011
3 |CN.2-13 Pinch roller 1 0909120016
4 | SF-IF 20165 Bush 2 | 0907040159
5 | GB/T 879.1-2000 Pin 3X20 1 | 0908500012
6 | GB/T 819.1-2000 Screw M3X6 4 0908270018
7 |CBD10A3B.1.2.300 | Cover plate 1 51020204010
g | oo 12W 01010207 andle bar 1 1133740005

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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9 |GB/T 889.1-2000 Nut M5 1 |0908010004
10 | GB/T 6170-2000 Nut M5 1 (10908030011
1 |gg0 1 2W-0101.0202 by rod assembly 1| 0909180061
12 | GB/T879.1-2000 Pin 4X25 1 10908500014
13 | GB/T 879.1-2000 Pin 6X40 1 10908500042
14 | CBD10A3B.1.2-01 Knob 1 10904170064
15 |CBD12W.01.01-DQ Buzzer 48V 1 1060810003 refer to electrical system
16 | GB/T 819.1-2000 Screw M3X12 2 10908270019
17 | GB/T 70.1-2000 Screw M4X8 4 10908240002
18 | GB/T 889.1-2000 Nut M4 1 {0908010002
19 | RYTL-06 Horn button 1 0904990061
20 |CBD12W.01.01.01-02 Lift button 1 10904170085
21 |RYTL-07 Microswitch insert 2 10904990063
22 |CBD12W.01.03-DQ Microswitch 2 152010100192 | refer to electrical system
23 | GB/T 845-1985 Screw M3X8 2 10908290022
24 |RYTL-09 Spring 2 10903990103
25 |CBD10A3B.1.1-01 Upper cover 1 (10904170095
26 |RYTL-04 Rotary button 1 8882888?2?/ left/right
27 |ZXQ.01.01-12A Bush 2 1061411009
28 | GB/T 93-1987 Spring 4 2 10908370003
29 |ACC-11 Accelerator 1 1060704251 refer to electrical system
30 | RYTL-08 Spring 2 10903990102
31 |ZXQ.01.01-13A Support sleeve 2 1061411006
32 |RYTL-01 Brake switch 1 0904990064
33 | GB862.1-87 Washer 3 2 10908380005
34 | GB/T 818-2000 Screw M3X12 2 | 0908280065
35 |CBD12W.01.01.01-01 Lower cover 1 1501010004
36 | GB/T 70.1-2000 3)‘;;%"&’)'\"‘“40 2 | 0908240007
37 | GB/T 845-1985 Screw ST2.9X9.5 2 | 0908290015
38 | XILIN-DL48 Power indicator lamp | 1 |060701537 refer to electrical system
39 |CBD12W.01.02-DQ Electric switch 1 15205010003 |refer to electrical system
40 | gPP12WOLOLOL01  yitvh cover 1120701110
41 | GB/T 70.1-2000 ﬁ)ﬁ;i‘a’)'\"“mr’ 2 0908240310
42 | GB/T 70.1-2000 ﬁ)ﬁ;i"ll’)'\"“x‘r’f’ 2 |0908240308

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
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Oil cylinder assembly
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No. Parts No. Name Q'ty ERP Remarks
1 |CBD12W.01.02-10 Outer sleeve 1 |31050216064

2 | CBD12wW.01.02-08 Spring core 1 31050216065

3 |CBD12W.01.02-07 Spring 1 0903160039

4 |CBD12W.01.02-09 Spring sleeve 1 |31050216066

5 |GB/T70.1-2000 Screw M8X45 1 0908240053

6 | WA.2-07 Shaft 1 0906020011

7 |WA.2-06 Lever plate 1 1120620001

8 |GB/T73-85 Screw M6X25 1 10908170014

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
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9 | GB/T6170-2000 Nut M6 1 10908030034
10 |CBD12wW.01.02.01-00 |Base 1 |31050216067
11 | GB/T308-77 Steel ball 5 1 10907010010
12 |CN.2-26 Ball seat 1 |0901100008
13 |CBD12W.01.02-03 Spring 1 0903160038
14 | CN.2-28 Screw M10X1 1 0901120001
15 | JB/T982-77 Washer 10 2 | 0902010004
16 |CN.2-17 Screw M10X1 2 0901120033
17 | GB/T3452.1-82 O-ring 8X2.65 1 0902050013
18 | WEC.1-02 Striker pin seat 1 0901100022
19 |JB/T982-77 Washer 20 2 0902010009
20 | GB/3452.1-82 O-ring 6.9X1.8 1 10902050007
21 |AF.2-7 Striker pin 1 | 0901090002
22 | SYBC.2-06 Spring 1.2X9.5X22 1 10903020001
23 |CBD12W.01.02-02 Hood 1 0870010074
24 | BST5806 Guide tape 2 |31060501026
25 | GB/T 3452.1-2005 O-seal ring 40X3.55 1 |0902050077
26 |DHS40 Dust ring 1 |0902040025
27 |CBD12W.01.02-01 Piston rod 1 0901170145
28 |GB/T308-77 Steel ball 3/4” (19.05)| 1 |0907010026
29 |CBD12W.01.02-05 Platen 1 31050216069
30 |UHS40 Seal ring 1 10902030034
31 |CBD12W.01.02-06 Cylinder 1 |31050216070
32 | GB/T 3452.1-2005 O-seal ring 46.2X2.65 1 0902050183
33 | SYBC.2-08 Valve body 1 0901070004
34 | SYBC.2-07 Valve core 1 |0901080002
35 |AF.2-9 Spring 1 0903060012
36 |CBD12W.01.02-04 Screw 1 ]31050216071

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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Connecting rod and rocker arm assembly

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

No. Parts No. Name Q'ty ERP Remarks
CBD12W.04.01-00 Rocker arm assembly 550 1 151020111062
! ooD12W.04.01-680- 1 Rocker arm assembly 680 1 [51020111063
2 | GB/T894.1-1986 Circlip for shaft 16 2 10908320013
3 |SF-1.1615 Bush 4 10907040015
4 | SYBC-05 Pin 16X48 2 10906060005
5 | SF-1.2020 Bush 2 | 0907040031
Connecting rod assembly 1150 | 2 |1101740110
6 |CBD12W.04.02-00 -
Connecting rod assembly 1220 | 2 |1101740111
7 | GB/T 6173-2000 Nut M22X1.5 2 0908050014
8 |BF12.3-02 Joint 2 11136050004
9 |SYBC.5-06 Pin 16X85 1 | 0906060006
10 |SF-1.1620 Bush 4 10907040018
11 |AF.7-03 Wheel carriage 2 1106050025
12 | GB/T879.1-2000 Pin 5X28 2 10908500027
Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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13 |SF-1.2025 Bush 4 | 0907040026
14 |AF.7-02 Pin 2 |0906070002
15 | GB/T879.1-2000 Pin 5X32 4 10908500029 .
- Single fork wheel
16 | GB/T276-1994 Bearing 6204-2RS 4 10907020005
17 |CBD15WE.4-01 Fork wheel (80X93) 2 0905020202
18 |SYBC.5-09 Shaft 20X95 4 | 0906060008
19 | GB/T879.1-2000 Pin 5X32 8 |0908500029
20 |AF.7-01B Fork wheel (double) 80x70 4 |0905020008 | Double fork wheel
21 |GB/T276-1994 Bearing 6204-RS 8 |0907020005
22 | AF.7-04 Support plate 4 1122050003

Electrical system

Lifting Solutions Group

Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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No. Parts No. Name Q'ty ERP Remarks
1 |CBD12W.03-00 Lithium battery module 1 0606560
2 |KLS4815GN Controller 1 0604493
3 |CBD12W.13-02 Five-line socket 1 0599461
4 |CBD12W.13.01-02 Positive pole of hydraulic station 1 5207010293
5 | CBD12wW.01.06-00 Hydraulic pump assembly 1 0602331
6 | XV-155-1C25 Microswitch 1 060901001
7 | XILIN-ACC11 Accelerator 1 060704251
8 |CBD12W.01.01-DQ Buzzer 48V 1 060810003
9 |CBD12W.01.02-DQ Key switch 1 5205010003
10 | XILIN-DL48 Power indicator light 1 060701537
11 |CBD12W.01-17 Motor terminal box 1 0904170093
12 | DM250BLD600-48RY1 | Brushless motor 1 0603608
13 |CBD12W.01.07-00 Brake 1 060706132
14 |CBD12W.13.01-01 Wiring harness 1 5202010027
Quickwear parts
Nro. Parts No. Name ERP
1 BF-05 Reverse assisted wheel 0904040004
2 |CBD12W.03-00 Lithium battery assembly 0606560
3 |KLS4815GN Controller 0604493
4 | CBD12W.13-02 Terminal 0599461
5 |WEC-05 small wheel 0904040016
6 |CBD12W.01.02-00 Oil cylinder assembly 31030401230
7 | CBD12W.01-01 Cover 120701106
8 |CBD12W.01-02 Motor housing 120701107
9 |CBD12W.01.06-00 Pump 0602331
10 |CBD12W.01-04 Mud guard 120701108
11 | DM250BLD600-48RY 1 Motor 0603608
12 | GB/T 301-1995 Bearing 51113 0907030003
13 | GBI/T 276-1994 Bearing 6013-2RS 0907020003
14 | CBD12W.01.07-00 Brake 060706132
15 | XV-155-1C25 Microswitch 060901001
16 |CBD12W.01-16 Anti-vibration sleeve | 31050216073
17 | CBD10A3B-12 Wheel 0905020152
18 | GB/T276-94 Bearing 61902-2RS 0907030027
Haklift Oy

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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19 | GB/T301-1995 Bearing 51102 0907030020
20 |CBD12W.01-17 Wiring block 0904170093
21 |CBD12W.01-19 Anti-vibration sleeve I 31050216074
22 |CBD12W.01.03-02 Brake disc 0909990089
23 |CBD12W.01.01-DQ Buzzer 48V 060810003
24 |CBD12W.01.03-DQ Microswitch 52010100192
25 |CBD10A3B.1.1-01 Upper cover 0904170095
26 |RYTL-04 Rotary button 8882388%?/
27 |ACC-11 Accelerator 060704251
28 |RYTL-01 Brake switch 0904990064
29 |CBD12W.01.01.01-01 Lower cover 1501010004
30 | XILIN-DL48 Power indicator lamp 060701537
31 | CBD12W.01.02-DQ Electric switch 5205010003
32 |CBD12W.01.01.01.01-01 | Switvh cover 120701110
33 | GB/T3452.1-82 O-ring 8X2.65 0902050013
34 | GB/3452.1-82 O-ring 6.9X1.8 0902050007
35 |BST5806 Guide tape 31060501026
36 | GB/T 3452.1-2005 O-seal ring 40X3.55 0902050077
37 | DHS40 Dust ring 0902040025
38 |UHS40 Seal ring 0902030034
39 | GBI/T 3452.1-2005 O-seal ring 46.2X2.65 0902050183
40 |AF.7-03 Wheel carriage 1106050025
41 | GB/T276-1994 Bearing 6204-2RS 0907020005
42 | CBD15WE.4-01 Fork wheel (80X93) 0905020202
43 |AF.7-01B Fork wheel (double) 80x70 0905020008
44 | AF.7-04 Support plate 1122050003

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
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Sisalto

1. Turvallisuussaadokset

2. Tuotekuvaus

3. Kaytto

4. Akun kaytto, huolto ja lataus

5. Huolto

6. Yleiset ongelmat ja vianetsinta
7. Hylattyjen materiaalien kasittely
8. Tarvikkeet ja varaosat

9. Sahkokaavio

10. Rajaytyskuvat ja osalistat

11. Kaannos alkuperaisesta vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com
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Lue tama kayttoohje huolellisesti ennen tuotteen kayttoa.

Tama on yleismallinen kadyttoohjemanuaali. Pidatamme oikeuden tehda muutoksia tuotteen
tekniikkaan. Jos tissa ohjemanuaalissa on jotain tietoa, joka ei ole
johdonmukainen/yhtépitava itse tuotteen kanssa, niin tuote tulee kasitella oikeana ja
kayttéohjeen tiedot vain viitteellisena.

1. Turvallisuussaadokset

Haarukkavaunun kanssa operoidessa kayttajan tulee aina pitaa turvakenkia.

Vahingoilta valttyakseen kayttajan tulee aina pitda suojalaseja suorittaessaan
haarukkavaunun asennus- tai purkutoimenpiteita.

Huomio!

> @0

¢ Jos haarukkavaunu on vaurioitunut tai jokin vika tai toimintahairid vaarantaa sen turvallisen
kayton, tulee sen kaytto lopettaa valittémasti.

Huomio!

>

Tata haarukkavaunua saa kayttaa vain kovalla ja tasaisella alustalla. Vaunun kaytto on kielletty
seuraavanlaisissa ymparistdolosuhteissa:

Ymparoiva ilma sisaltda polya tai kaasua, joka voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai rajahdyksen.
o Jaahdytysvarastoissa tai matalan lampétilan, suolapitoisessa tai muuten korroosiolle
altistavassa ymparistossa.
e Sateisessa ulkoilmassa.
o Kayttd rakeisella alustalla tai ruohomaalla.

>

Huomio!

¢ Vaunua kaytettdessa on syyta noudattaa huolellista ja vastuullista harkintakykya.
¢ Vaunua ei tule kayttaa oljyisilla kasilla tai kengilla.
Kayttaja ei saa pukeutua I0ysaan vaatetukseen tai kayttda koruja.

[ )
A Huomio!

e Vaunua kaytettdessa kayttajan tulee varmistua, etta alustalla on riittdva kuormankantokyky.
Huom. Kuorma sisaltaa seka haarukkavaunun oman etta kuljetettavan lastin painon.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com
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e Jos haarukkavaunussa tai sen ymparilla on ulkoneva esine, joka voi aiheuttaa
henkilévahinkoja tai vaunun vaurioita, on oltava erittain varovainen.

o Haarukkavaunun tydskentelyalueella ei saa oleskella muita henkil6ita. Muutoin on
olemassa riski henkilévahingoille, esim. jos kuorma kaatuu.

Ole varovainen!

e Kun kuormaa kasitelldan kaltevalla pinnalla, on kayttajan oltava erittain varovainen.
Kayttajan tulee aina operoida kaltevan pinnan ylapaassa, kuten ylldolevassa kuvassa on
esitetty.

Varoitus!

o Kaantyessa tulee valttda nopeita liikkeita, jotta kuorma/haarukkavaunu ei kaadu.

e Kuormaa ei saa pinota liilan korkeaksi. Nakdyhteys eri suuntiin tulee aina sailyttaa.

e Jarrutus tulee suorittaa aina varovasti ja hitaasti, jotta ehkaistddn kuorman liukuminen pois
paikoiltaan.

e Haarukkavaunua ei saa kdantaa kaltevalla pinnalla.

e Ennen haarukkavaunun tyontamista hissiin kayttajan tulee varmistaa, etta hissin
kapasiteetti kestaa kokonaiskuorman, joka muodostuu itse haarukkavaunusta ja lastista
seka kayttajan ja muiden hississa olevien henkildiden painosta. Hissiin mennessa tulee
huolehtia, ettd kuorma menee hissiin ensin ja kayttaja vasta sen jalkeen. Muiden ihmisten
ei tule oleskella hississa silloin, kun kuorma joko tydénnetaan hissiin tai poistetaan hissista.

A Ole varovainen!

¢ Kuorman paino ei saa ylittda haarukkavaunun kapasiteettia.

e Kuormaa ei saa pinota liilan korkeaksi, jotta ehkaistadan siita johtuva kuorman tai vaunun
kaatuminen.

¢ On ehdottomasti kiellettya kayttaa tata haarukkavaunua ihmisten kuljetukseen tai nostoon.

o Kenenkaan muun ihmisen ei tule oleskella trukin kayttdalueella. Muutoin on olemassa riski
henkildvahingoille tai jopa kuolemalle, jos haarukkavaunun toiminta hairiintyy akillisesti.

e Vipua kaytettdessa tai haarukkavaunua tyonnettédessa kasi tulee pitda vivun ylapuolella.

e Haarukkavaunun piikkien tai kuorman alle ei saa laittaa mitdan kehonosaa.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com
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A Huomio!

Kun haarukkavaunu pysakdidaan, tulee piikit laskea taysin alas.

Haarukkavaunua ei saa pysakdida kaltevalle tasolle.

Haarukkavaunua ei saa pysakoida hatauloskaynnin tielle.

Haarukkavaunua ei saa pysakadida paikkaan, jossa se tukkii likennetta tai hankaloittaa
tyéntekoa.

Haarukkavaunua ei saa kayttda sateisessa ymparistdssa.

Kun kukaan ei kdytad haarukkavaunua, kytke virta pois paalta.

2. Tuotekuvaus

Tama haarukkavaunu sopii kaytettadvaksi sisatiloissa, kovalla ja tasaisella alustalla. On kiellettya
kayttda haarukkavaunua sille soveltumattomiin tarkoituksiin.

Ympariston lampdtila ei saa ylittdd +40°C tai alittaa -10°C;

Kaytto vaatii kovan ja tasaisen alustan;

On kiellettya kayttaa tata haarukkavaunua helposti syttyvissa tai rajahdysherkissa,
happoisissa tai muissa ymparistoissa, jossa se altistuu korroosiolle;

Kuormattuna maks. jyrkkyyskulma 3%.
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Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



(> haklift

DA

bi/bS

Ast

100 { %

Malli Yksikko HAVA1200ELE
Ohjaustyyppi Sahkoinen
Operointityyppi Kavely
Nimelliskuormitus Q (kg) 1200

Kuorman keskipiste-etaisyys C (mm) 600

Korkeus, piikit alhaalla h13 (mm) 80

Kierre Y (mm) 1269/1339
Pyora PU

Pydran mitta, etu mm 250

Pyéran mitta, taka mm @80

Pydran numero, etu/taka (x=ohjauspyora) 1X-2/4
Nostokorkeus h3 (mm) 110
Kokonaispituus 1 (mm) 1651/1721
Etuosan pituus 12 (mm) 501
Kokonaisleveys b1 (mm) 550/680
Piikkien mitat s/e/l (mm) 45/160/1150(1220)
Piikkien leveys b5 (mm) 550/680

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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Malli Yksikko HAVA1200ELE
Akselivalien etaisyys h1 (mm) 35
Kaytavan leveys kuormalavalle Ast (mm) 1850/1920
1000x1200 poikittain
K'ay.ta_yan leveys kuormalavalle 800x1200 Ast (mm) 1900/1920
pitkittain
Kaantosade Wa (mm) 1452/1522
Nopeus, kuormattuna/ei-kuormattuna km/h 4/4.5
Maks. jyrkkyyskulma, kuormattuna/ei-

% 3/8

kuormattuna
Ajomoottorin teho kW 0.6
Nostomoottorin teho kw 0.8
Akun jannite/nimelliskapasiteetti V/Ah 48/20
Kayttojarru Sahkoéinen
Metelitaso kayttajan korvaan, DIN12053 dB(A) 20
mukaan

3. Kaytto

Virrankytkenta

Kytke litium-akun liitanta.

Kytke virta paalle.

Liittimet kytketdan yhteen. ]

Kaanna virtakytkin
paalle avaimella.

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International



NI -
'

= (> haklift

Nostaminen ja laskeminen

¢ Nostaminen: Paina kahvan nostopainiketta.
e Laskeminen: Veda kytkimesta.

Laskukytkin

Liikkuminen

e Kaanna kahva liikkumisasentoon;
- Aja C ovat jarrutusta varten;
- B on liikkumista varten;

e Kaanna kaasua hitaasti liikuttaaksesi haarukkavaunua (nopea kiihdytys on kielletty
turvallisuussyista)

Eteenpain

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511
Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com
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Jarrutus

e Vapauta kaasu normaaliajossa ja vaunu pysahtyy hitaasti moottorin regeneratiivisen jarrun
avulla, kunnes jarru lukitsee pyoran.

e Hatdjarrutustilanteessa kdanna kahva A- tai C-asentoon nopeasti. Jarru lukitsee pyéran
hatajarrutuksen saavuttamiseksi.

Hataperuutus

Kahvan paassa oleva punainen painike on hataperuutuspainike. Haarukkavaunu pysahtyy
valittdmasti ja alkaa liikkua vastakkaiseen suuntaan, kun keho koskettaa
hataperuutuskytkinta. Kyseessa on turvallisuustoiminto, jolla ehkaistdan puristuminen
haarukkavaunun valiin ja se suojaa kayttajaa loukkaantumiselta esteisiin osuessa.

Hataperuutuskytkin ]

Pysakointi

e Vapauta kaasukytkin, jotta haarukkavaunu pysahtyy. Vaunu hidastuu, kunnes jarru lukitsee
pyoéran.

e Laske vaunun piikit taysin alas.

o Kytke virta pois kdantamalla virtakytkinta.

o Irrota akkukaapeli haarukkavaunusta, jos vaunu pysakéidaan pidemmaksi ajaksi.

Irrota akkukaapeli vaunusta, jos
vaunu pysakdidaan pidemmaksi
ajaksi.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland
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4. Akun kayttd, huolto ja lataus

4.1 Akun tyyppi ja turvallisuusvarotoimenpiteet

4.1.1 Akun tyyppi: Litium-akku; akun jannite 48V; ymparistda suojeleva akku, ei Hg, Cd jne.
4.1.2 Varotoimenpiteet:

a) Sallittu ympariston l[dmpdtila akulle on -10 ~ 45°C.

b) Lataa akku kolmen kuukauden valein akun pitkdaikaisen varastoinnin aikana.

c) Kun akkua kaytetaan ensimmaista kertaa tai kun se on ollut varastoituna pitkaan, lataa akku
tayteen ennen kayttoa.

d) Ala kytke akkua oikosulkuun, se voi vahingoittaa akkua pysyvasti.

e) Ala polta tai tuhoa akkua, se voi aiheuttaa myrkyllisten kaasujen vapautumisen tai rajahtamisen.

f) Al4 hitsaa akkua.

g) Ala altista akkua epasuotuisalle ymparistolle, kuten darimmaisille lampétiloille, syvélle syklille tai
usein ylilataukselle tai -purkautumiselle.

h) Jos akku on kuuma, ala koske siihen ennen kuin se on jadhtynyt.

i) Kun akku irrotetaan, irrota pistoke kasin.

j) Kun akku on ollut kdytdssa, jos se on kuuma ja se ladataan, jaahdyta akku hyvin ilmastoidussa
ymparistossa.

k) Al4 laita akkua veteen tai meriveteen.

) Ala yrita purkaa, puristaa tai lydda akkua, akku saattaa lammeta tai syttya tuleen. Akkulipeé on
haitallista iholle ja silmille, ja se aiheuttaa vahinkoja vaatteille.

m) Sailyta akku poissa lasten ulottuvilta ja ota yhteys laakariin valittomasti, jos sita on nielty.

4.2 Akun vaihtaminen
Vaihe 1: Kytke virta pois.

Vaihe 2: Veda akun liitAnnan vetimesta, irrota liitanta. (Huom.: Kayttajan tulee pitaa kiinni
vetimesta akun liitdntaa irti kytkettaessa, sita ei saa irrottaa suoraan johdosta.)

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com
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Vaihe 3: Pida kiinni akun nostokahvasta ja nosta akku pois haarukkavaunusta.

Vaihe 4: Asenna uusi akku paikalleen.

Vaihe 5: Kytke akun liitanta paikalleen.

4.3 Akun latauksen varotoimenpiteet

a) Latauksessa tulee kayttaa valmistajan toimittamaa erityista Li-ion-laturia: jannite AC 220V/50Hz,
ulostulojannite DC 54.6V, ulostulovirta 6.0A. Tekniset tiedot ovat merkittyna laturiin.

b) Al3 lataa akkua painvastaisesti.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511
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c) Lopeta lataus heti, mikali akku kuumenee ladattaessa ja lataa uudelleen sen jalkeen, kun akku
on jaahtynyt luonnollisesti.

d) Kayttajan tulee pitaa kiinni vetimesta akun liitantaa irti kytkettdessa, sita ei saa irrottaa suoraan
johdosta.

4.4 Virtanaytto

Vihrea valo aina paalla: 70%-100%
Keltainen valo aina paalla: 40%-70%
Punainen valo aina paalla: 10%-40%
Punainen valo vilkkuu: Tyhja

- Kun punainen valo palaa, valmistaudu ajamaan
haarukkavaunu latauspisteelle; punainen valo
vilkkuu varoituksena siita, ettd vaunu lopettaa pian
toimintansa. Jos sen kaytt6a jatkaa, litium-akun
sisdosat suorittavat suojaavan virrankatkaisun ja
sen jalkeen vaunua ei voida enaa liikuttaa.

5. Huolto

Haarukkavaunun hyva toimintakyky riippuu huoltotoimenpiteiden huolellisuudesta. Kun
huoltotoimenpiteet laiminlydédaan, ihmisten turvallisuus voi vaarantua ja omaisuus voi vahingoittua.
Kun haarukkavaunu on kaytdssa, tulee rutiinitarkastus suorittaa usein ja toimintahairiét ja -
poikkeavuudet poistaa ajoissa. Ala kdyta haarukkavaunua, jos siind on havaittavissa jokin vika tai
toimintahairio, jotta voidaan varmistaa henkiléston turvallisuus seka pidentaa vaunun kayttoikaa.

Huolto: Huoltotoimenpiteet jaetaan normaalisti kolmeen eri tasoon: rutiinitarkastus, tason 1
tarkastus seka tason 2 tarkastus.

Rutiinitarkastus: Kerran paivassa. Paasisaltd on pitda pinnat puhtaana seka tarkistaa, etta
virtajohto on ehja.

Tason 1 huolto: Kerran viikossa. Huollon tulee keskittya (rutiinitarkastuksen sisallon lisaksi) eri
komponenttien oikeaan toimintaan, liitdntojen kireyteen, hydraulivuotojen ja mekaanisten osien
kulumien havaitsemiseen, poikkeaviin lampdtilanousuihin tai kipindihin sahkdjarjestelmassa jne.
Saato- ja vianetsinta tulee suorittaa, jos jotain poikkeavuuksia [6ytyy.

Tason 2 huolto: Saannollisesti. Kokonaisvaltainen tarkastus tulee suorittaa seuraavien vaatimusten
mukaisesti:

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com
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a. Mekaaninen huolto tulee suorittaa puolen vuoden valein. Paasisalté on vaihtaa voiteludljy
vaihteistoon ja ohjauspyo6ran laakerointiin, lisata voiteluainetta kdantyviin niveliin samalla tutkien,
ovatko kiinnityskappaleet paasseet [0ystymaan, kdantyvatkd pyorat sujuvasti, nousevatko ja
laskevatko piikit normaalisti. Haarukkavaunun kayttdaanitason ei tule ylittaa 70dB
huoltotoimenpiteiden jalkeen.

b. Hydraulijarjestelman huolto: 12 kuukauden valein. Tutki, ovatko 6ljysylinterit normaalit, onko
havaittavissa jotain sisaista tai ulkoista 6ljyvuotoa ja onko 6ljy puhdasta. Hydraulidljy vaihdetaan
yleensa 12 kuukauden valein. ISO-6ljystandardi patee hydraulidljyyn. Kun ymparistén lampdtila on
-5 ~ 40°C, valitaan HL-N32, ja kun ymparistdn lampdtila on -35 ~ -5°C, kaytetaan HV-N20 matalan
lampatilan Oljya. Jatedljy tulee kasitelld paikallisia soveltuvia lakeja ja sdanndksia noudattaen.
Tarkasta kuormanrajoitusventtiilin oikea toiminta.

c. Sahkolaitteiston huolto: 3 kuukauden valein. Tutki, ovatko sahkoliitannat kunnossa, ovatko
kytkimet normaaleja ja onko sahkdlaitteiden eristys kunnossa. (Sahkolaitteiston seka
haarukkavaunun rungon eristysresistanssi tulee olla yli 0.5MQ.)

6. Yleiset ongelmat ja vianetsinta

Alapuolella oleva taulukko esittaa yleisia ongelmia haarukkavaunun kaytéssa seka niiden
ratkaisuja:

Nro. | Vika Mahdollinen syy Ongelmanratkaisu
1. Oljytiiviste pettanyt.
2. Pieni vaurio tai 1. Vaihda tiiviste.
1| Hydraulioly- kuluma yhden tai 2. Vaihda vialliset osat.
vuoto. kahden komponentin
pinnassa. 3. Kirista liitanta.
3. Loystynyt liitanta.
1. Hydrauliljyn liian 1. Vaihda hydrauliljy.
suuri viskositeetti tai
6ljya ei ole. 2. Poista epapuhtaudet
Piikit eivat . tai vaihda hydraulidljy.
2 noUSe 2. Oljyssa on _
' epapuhtauksia. 3. Vaihda
hydraulivoimayksikka.
3. Hydraulivoimayksikkd
on vioittunut.
Manuaalinen Saada laskuventiilin
3 Piikit eivat laske. | laskuventtiili on ruLvia
saadetty huonosti. '

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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4 Moottori ei toimi.

1. Virtaa ei ole kytketty
paalle.

2. Akku on taysin
purkautunut.

3. Jarru ei ole
vapautunut.

4. Palanut sulake.

1. Laita avain virtalukkoon
ja kytke virta paalle.

2. Lataa akku.

3. Tarkasta, onko
iskukytkin kahvassa
painettuna tormayksen
johdosta, ja onko
jarrukytkin resetoitu.

4. Vaihda sulake.

5 Laturi ei lataa.

Viallinen laturi.

Vaihda laturi.

7. Hylattyjen materiaalien kasittely

Hylattyja akkuja ja hydraulidljya ei tule sijoittaa huolimattomasti, ne tulee kasitella paikallisten
soveltavien lakien ja sddnndsten mukaisesti. Ymparistdn suojeluun on kiinnitettdva huomiota.

8. Lisalaitteet ja varaost

Nro. Nimi Sovellus Malli ja Lkm Huomiot
erityistiedot
1 Virtakytkimen avain | Avaa 2
virtakytkimen
2 Sulake Sahkojarj. 1
3 Sulake Sahkajarj. 1

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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10. Rajaytyskuvat ja osalistat

Sahkoinen haarukkavanu (Litium-akku)

|":i‘"=!-'
=y

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Nro. Osanro. Nimi Lkm ERP Huomiot
1 |CBD12W.01-00 Steering gear assembly 1 131060201259
2 |GB/T 70.1-2008 |Screw M6X12 1 10908240019
gg‘g;m ame assembly 1 |51020111049
CBD12W.02A-00 3/ ck frame assembly
; 5501220 1 151020111050
Truck frame assembly
CBD12W.02A-  |685X1150 1 |51020111051
680-00 Truck frame assembly
685X1220 1 151020111052
4 | GB/T 818-2000 Screw M4X12 6 |0908280059
5 |GB/T 93-1987 Washer 4 10 | 0908370003
Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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6 |CBD12W-02 Line buckle 2 (51020111053
7 |CBD15W-18 Coill 1 (10904170065
8 |GB/T 894.1-1986 | Circlip for shaft 16 4 10908320013
9 |BFA-01 Pin 2 |0906070037
10 |GB/T 893.1-1986 | Circlip for hole 20 2 0908310006
11 |CBD12W.04-00 Connecting rod and 1 131060201255

1 131060201256

Rocker arm assembly 1 (31060201257

1 131060201258
12 |CBD12W-03 Shaft 1 (0906010094
13 |DF-04 Pin 20x152 2 0906040005
14 |GB/T 879.1-2000 |Pin 5x32 4 10908500029
15 |BF-05 Reverse assisted wheel 4 10904040004
16 |CBD12W-04 Cover 1 (120701109
17 | GB/T 97.1-2002 Washer 4 6 |0908350008
18 |GB/T 70.1-2008 | Screw M4X40 2 10908240007
19 |CBD12W.03-00 | Lithium battery assembly 1 | 0606560 referstsset’('iﬁt”ca'
20 |CBD12W-05 Platen 1 (51020111054
21 | GB/T 95-2002 Washer 6 3 0908350011
22 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 6 4 10908370007
23 |GB/T 70.1-2008 | Screw M6X16 2 10908240022
24 |KLS4815GN Controller 1 | 0604493 refer to electrical

system
25 |GB/T 818-2000 Screw M4X25 2 0908280034
26 |CBD12W.13-02 | Terminal 1 | 0599461 refer to electrical
system
27 |GB/T 889.1-2000 |Lock nut M6 2 0908010006
28 |WEC-05 Small wheel 2 (0904040016
29 | GB/T 5782-2000 |Hexagon screw M6X55 2 10908420332
Haklift Oy

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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Nro. Osanro. Nimi Lkm ERP Huomiot

1 |CBD12W.01.01-00 |Handle assembly 1 131060201080

2 |WA-01 Shaft 20X100 1 10906990042

3 |GB/T 879.1-2000 Pin 5x32 2 0908500029

4 |CBD12W.01.02-00 |OQil cylinder assembly| 1 |31030401230

5 |GB/T 818-2000 Screw M4X10 4 10908280071

6 |CBD12W.01-01 Cover 1 1120701106

7 |CBD12wW.01-02 Motor housing 1 120701107

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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8 |GB/T 818-2000 Screw M5X10 2 (0908280013
9 [700M-12 Screw M12X1.5 1 | 061309066
10 |JB/T982-77 Washer 12 2 0902010005
11 |CBD12W.01-03 Rigid pipe (in) 1 061311037
12 |GB/T 5783-2000 | Screw M6X20 2 0908420268
13 |GB/T 93-1987 Washer 6 2 0908370007
14 |720B-04 Screw G1/4"-19 2 061309065
15 |JB/T982-77 Washer G1/4 5 (0902010020
16 |CBD12W.01.06-00 |Pump 1 0602331 viittaus sahkajarj.
17 |CBD12W.01-04 Mud guard 1 [120701108
18 EE';\ARZ\??BLDGOO' Motor 1 0603608 viittaus sahkajari.
19 |CBD12W.01.04-00 S;‘Spé’rflglsase 1 |51020111056
20 |CBD12W.01-05 Right support 1 151020111060
21 | GB/T 5783-2000 | Screw M8X20 2 0908420029
22 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 8 10 | 0908370011
23 | CBD12W.01-06 Left support 1 51020111055
24 | GB/T 810-1988 Round nut M60X2 1 |0908070023
25 | GB/T 858-1988 Washer 60 1 0908390013
26 | CBD12W.01-07 Washer 1 [31050216061
27 | GB/T 301-1995 Bearing 51113 1 |0907030003
28 | GB/T 276-1994 Bearing 6013-2RS 1 10907020003
29 | CBD12W.01-08 Rigid pipe(out) 1 |061311036
30 |CBD12W.01-18 Joint 1 [31050216072
31 | JB/T982-77 Washer 14 2 0902010006
32 | SGAMX.2-08 Screw 1 |061309130
33 [CBD12W.01-09 Screw 1 0909160091
34 |CBD12W.01.07-00 |Brake 1 | 060706132 viittaus sahkjarj.
35 |CBD12W.01-10 Brake support 1 [31050216062
36 | GB/T 70.1-2008 Screw M8X40 2 0908240052
37 | GB/T 70.2-2008 Screw M8X30 4 10908520018
38 |CBD12W.01-11 Fixed plate 2 (51020111058
39 |CBD12W.01-12 Base 1 31050216063
40 | GB/T 70.1-2008 Screw M4X12 2 10908240243
41 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 4 2 0908370003
42 | CBD12W.01-14 Check block 1 51020111057
43 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 3 2 |0908370002
44 | GB/T 818-2000 Screw M3X25 2 0908280035

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
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45 |XV-155-1C25 Microswitch 1 1060901001 viittaus sahkejarj.
46 |CBD12W.01-15 | Platen 1 51020111061
47 |GBIT 10962003 | Flat key 8X7X14 1 0908460082
48 |CBD12W.01-16 f*”t""'bra“o” sleeve |4 131050216073
49 | CBD10A3B-12 Wheel 2 0905020152
50 | GB/T276-94 Bearing 61902-2RS | 6 | 0907030027
51 |GB/T894.1-1986 | Circlip for shaft 15 | 4 | 0908320012
52 | CBD10A-08 Wheel shaft 2 0906190002
53 | CBD10A3B-07 Universal wheel 2 31050217001
carriage
54 | SF-1.2815 Bush 2 0907040142
55 | GB/T301-1995 Bearing 51102 2 0907030020
56 | CBD15W.8-01 Spring 5X27X40 2 0906130028
57 |GBIT 893.2-1986 | Circlip for hole 28 2 0908310058
58 | GB/T 889.1-2000 | Nut M10 2 0908010009
59 |CBD12W.01-17 | Wiring block 1 10904170093 viittaus sahkejarj.
60 | GB/T 70.2-2008 | Screw M4X35 2 0908520026
61 | CBD12W.01-19 I’T”t""'brat'on sleeve | 1| 34050216074
62 |CBD12W.01-20 | Screw 1 10909160099
63 |GB/T 70.3-2008 | Screw M6X12 5 |0908510008
64 | CBD12W.01.03-02 | Brake disc 1 10909990089

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
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Kahvan kokoonpano

S

3
" _E“ WO/ %
3 P!

Nro. Osanro. Nimi Lkm ERP Huomiot
1 |DF.2-04 Pin 12X60 1 10906040002
2 |SF-1.1220 Bush 1 0907040011
3 |CN.2-13 Pinch roller 1 10909120016
4 | SF-IF 20165 Bush 2 0907040159
5 |GB/T 879.1-2000 Pin 3X20 1 10908500012
6 |GB/T 819.1-2000 Screw M3X6 4 10908270018
7 |CBD10A3B.1.2.3-00 |Cover plate 1 51020204010
8 (C):(I)3D12W.O1 -01.02.01- Handle bar 1 [1133740005

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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9 [GB/T 889.1-2000 Nut M5 1 [0908010004
10 | GB/T 6170-2000 Nut M5 1 0908030011
11 (():(l)3012w.01.01.02.02- Pull rod assembly | 1 |0909180061
12 | GB/T879.1-2000 Pin 4X25 1 0908500014
13 | GB/T 879.1-2000 Pin 6X40 1 | 0908500042
14 |CBD10A3B.1.2-01 Knob 1 0904170064
15 |CBD12W.01.01-DQ | Buzzer 48V 1 060810003 | viittaus sahksjar;.
16 | GB/T 819.1-2000 Screw M3X12 2 0908270019
17 | GB/T 70.1-2000 Screw M4X8 4 |0908240002
18 | GB/T 889.1-2000 Nut M4 1 0908010002
19 |RYTL-06 Horn button 1 (10904990061
20 [CBD12W.01.01.01-02 | Lift button 1 0904170085
21 |[RYTL-07 Microswitch insert | 2 |0904990063
22 |CBD12W.01.03-DQ | Microswitch 2 52010100192 | viittaus sahkajarj.
23 | GB/T 845-1985 Screw M3X8 2 0908290022
24 |RYTL-09 Spring 2 0903990103
25 [CBD10A3B.1.1-01 Upper cover 1 0904170095
0904990062/ .
26 |RYTL-04 Rotary button 1 0904990161 vasen/oikea
27 [2XQ.01.01-12A Bush 2 061411009
28 | GB/T 93-1987 Spring 4 2 0908370003
29 |ACC-11 Accelerator 1 1060704251 viittaus sahkajarj.
30 |RYTL-08 Spring 2 0903990102
31 |ZXQ.01.01-13A Support sleeve 2 1061411006
32 [RYTL-01 Brake switch 1 0904990064
33 | GB862.1-87 Washer 3 2 0908380005
34 | GB/T 818-2000 Screw M3X12 2 0908280065
35 |CBD12W.01.01.01-01 | Lower cover 1 (1501010004
36 | GB/T 70.1-2000 ooy 0 2 0908240007
37 | GB/T 845-1985 Screw ST2.9X9.5 | 2 |0908290015
38 | XILIN-DL48 IF; ‘r’n"‘:)er indicator 1 060701537 | viittaus sahkéjarj.
39 |CBD12W.01.02-DQ | Electric switch 1 [5205010003 | viittaus sahkajarj.
40 OCFD12W'O1'O1'O1'°1' Switvh cover 1 120701110
41 | GB/T 70.1-2000 Screw MaX65 2 0908240310
(black)
42 | GB/T 70.1-2000 Screw MaXx55 2 0908240308
(black)

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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Oljysylinterin kokoonpano
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Nro.

Osanro.

Nimi Lkm ERP Huomiot
1 |CBD12W.01.02-10 |Outer sleeve 1 131050216064
2 |CBD12W.01.02-08 | Spring core 1 31050216065
3 |CBD12W.01.02-07 |Spring 1 (0903160039
4 |CBD12W.01.02-09 |Spring sleeve 1 31050216066
5 |GB/T70.1-2000 Screw M8X45 1 0908240053
6 |WA.2-07 Shaft 1 10906020011
7 |WA.2-06 Lever plate 1 [1120620001
8 |GB/T73-85 Screw M6X25 1 0908170014

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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9 |GB/T6170-2000 Nut M6 1 [0908030034
10 chmzw.m.oz.m- Base 1 |31050216067
11 |GB/T308-77 Steel ball 5 1 0907010010
12 |CN.2-26 Ball seat 1 0901100008
13 |CBD12W.01.02-03 | Spring 1 0903160038
14 |CN.2-28 Screw M10X1 1 10901120001
15 | JB/T982-77 Washer 10 2 0902010004
16 |CN.2-17 Screw M10X1 2 0901120033
17 |GB/T3452.1-82 O-ring 8X2.65 1 0902050013
18 |WEC.1-02 Striker pin seat 1 10901100022
19 |JB/T982-77 Washer 20 2 0902010009
20 | GB/3452.1-82 O-ring 6.9X1.8 1 0902050007
21 |AF.2-7 Striker pin 1 10901090002
22 | sYBC.2-06 Spring 1.2X9.5X22 | 1 | 0903020001
23 [CBD12W.01.02-02 |Hood 1 | 0870010074
24 |BST5806 Guide tape 2 31060501026
25 | GB/T 3452.1-2005 | O-seal ring 40X3.55 | 1 |0902050077
26 | DHS40 Dust ring 1 0902040025
27 | CBD12W.01.02-01 |Piston rod 1 0901170145
28 | GB/T308-77 g}j%gf‘(')'s) 1 |0907010026
29 |CBD12W.01.02-05 |Platen 1 31050216069
30 | UHS40 Seal ring 1 0902030034
31 |CBD12W.01.02-06 |Cylinder 1 31050216070
32 | GB/T 3452.1-2005 26_8‘26’;'2%"59 1 0902050183
33 |SYBC.2-08 Valve body 1 0901070004
34 |SYBC.2-07 Valve core 1 10901080002
35 |AF.2-9 Spring 1 0903060012
36 |CBD12W.01.02-04 |Screw 1 [31050216071

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Nro. Osanro. Nimi Lkm ERP Huomiot
CBD12W.04.01-00 | Rocker arm assembly 550 1 151020111062
1 -
é:SBOE_)ggw.mm Rocker arm assembly 680 | 1 |51020111063
2 |GB/T894.1-1986 Circlip for shaft 16 2 10908320013
3 |SF-1.1615 Bush 4 10907040015
4 |SYBC-05 Pin 16X48 2 10906060005
5 |SF-1.2020 Bush 2 0907040031
23105n(;1ect|ng rod assembly 2 11101740110
6 | CBD12W.04.02-00 Connecting rod assembil
g y 2 1101740111
7 | GB/T 6173-2000 Nut M22X1.5 2 10908050014
8 |BF12.3-02 Joint 2 11136050004
9 |SYBC.5-06 Pin 16X85 1 10906060006
10 [SF-1.1620 Bush 4 10907040018
11 |AF.7-03 Wheel carriage 2 11106050025
12 |GB/T879.1-2000 Pin 5X28 2 10908500027
Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



13 [SF-1.2025 Bush 4 [0907040026
14 |AF.7-02 Pin 2 0906070002

15 |GB/T879.1-2000 | Pin 5X32 4 [0908500029 | Yksittaisen
16 | GB/T276-1994 Bearing 6204-2RS 4 [0907020005 | piikin rengas
17 | CBD15WE.4-01 Fork wheel (80X93) 2 0905020202

18 |SYBC.5-09 Shaft 20X95 4 |0906060008

19 |GB/T879.1-2000  |Pin 5X32 8 |0908500029
20 |AF.7-01B Fork wheel (double) 80x70| 4 |0905020008 T”rg':p;':'”
21 | GBIT276-1994 Bearing 6204-RS 8 |0907020005 J

22 |AF.7-04 Support plate 4 [1122050003

Sahkojarjestelma

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
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Nro. Osanro. Nimi Lkm ERP Huomiot
1 |CBD12W.03-00 Lithium battery module 1 0606560
2 |KLS4815GN Controller 1 0604493
3 |CBD12W.13-02 Five-line socket 1 0599461
4 |CBD12W.13.01-02 |F o%1ive pole of hydraulic 1 5207010293
5 |CBD12W.01.06-00 |Hydraulic pump assembly 1 0602331
6 |XV-155-1C25 Microswitch 1 060901001
7 | XILIN-ACC11 Accelerator 1 060704251
8 |CBD12W.01.01-DQ |Buzzer 48V 1 060810003
9 |CBD12W.01.02-DQ |Key switch 1 5205010003
10 | XILIN-DL48 Power indicator light 1 060701537
11 |CBD12W.01-17 Motor terminal box 1 0904170093
12 | JZ2OBLD000" I grshiess motor 1 0603608
13 |CBD12W.01.07-00 |Brake 1 060706132
14 |CBD12W.13.01-01 | Wiring harness 1 5202010027
Nopeasti kuluvat osat
Nro. Osanro. Nimi Lkm
1 |BF-05 Reverse assisted wheel 0904040004
2 | CBD12W.03-00 Lithium battery assembly 0606560
3 |KLS4815GN Controller 0604493
4 |CBD12W.13-02 Terminal 0599461
5 |WEC-05 Small wheel 0904040016
6 |CBD12W.01.02-00 Oil cylinder assembly 31030401230
7 | CBD12W.01-01 Cover 120701106
8 |CBD12W.01-02 Motor housing 120701107
9 |CBD12W.01.06-00 Pump 0602331
10 |CBD12W.01-04 Mud guard 120701108
11 |DM250BLD600-48RY1 | Motor 0603608
12 |GB/T 301-1995 Bearing 51113 0907030003
13 |GBI/T 276-1994 Bearing 6013-2RS 0907020003
14 |CBD12W.01.07-00 Brake 060706132
15 |XV-155-1C25 Microswitch 060901001
16 |CBD12W.01-16 Anti-vibration sleeve | 31050216073
17 |CBD10A3B-12 Wheel 0905020152
18 |GB/T276-94 Bearing 61902-2RS 0907030027
Haklift Oy
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19 |GB/T301-1995 Bearing 51102 0907030020
20 |CBD12W.01-17 Wiring block 0904170093
21 |CBD12W.01-19 Anti-vibration sleeve I 31050216074
22 |CBD12W.01.03-02 Brake disc 0909990089
23 |CBD12W.01.01-DQ Buzzer 48V 060810003
24 | CBD12W.01.03-DQ Microswitch 52010100192
25 |CBD10A3B.1.1-01 Upper cover 0904170095
26 |RYTL-04 Rotary button 8882388?2?/
27 |ACC-11 Accelerator 060704251
28 |RYTL-01 Brake switch 0904990064
29 |CBD12W.01.01.01-01 |Lower cover 1501010004
30 | XILIN-DL48 Power indicator lamp 060701537
31 |CBD12W.01.02-DQ Electric switch 5205010003
32 | PP TAWOLOTOTOT Tty cover 120701110
33 |GB/T3452.1-82 O-ring 8X2.65 0902050013
34 |GB/3452.1-82 O-ring 6.9X1.8 0902050007
35 |BST5806 Guide tape 31060501026
36 |GB/T 3452.1-2005 O-seal ring 40X3.55 0902050077
37 |DHS40 Dust ring 0902040025
38 |UHS40 Seal ring 0902030034
39 |GB/T 3452.1-2005 O-seal ring 46.2X2.65 0902050183
40 |AF.7-03 Wheel carriage 1106050025
41 |GB/T276-1994 Bearing 6204-2RS 0907020005
42 |CBD15WE.4-01 Fork wheel (80X93) 0905020202
43 |AF.7-01B Fork wheel (double) 80x70 0905020008
44 |AF.7-04 Support plate 1122050003

Lifting Solutions Group
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Vanligen las bruksanvisningen noggrant innan anvandning.

Den har bruksanvisningen ar en allman bruksanvisning. Vi forbehaller oss ratten att andra
tekniken hos produkten. Om det finns nagot i bruksanvisningen som inte stammer éverrens
med produkten sa ska produkten anses vara korrekt och bruksanvisningen endast en
referens.

1. Sdkerhetsbestammelser

Vid anvandning av motorlyftvagnen ska sakerhetsskor anvandas.

anvandas for att undvika skador.

Uppmarksamhet!

@ Under montering eller nedmontering av motorlyftvagnen ska alltid skyddsglaségon

¢ Nar motorlyftvagnen ar skadad samt vid funktionella fel ska den inte anvandas eftersom
den sakra driften kan sattas ur spel.

A Uppmarksamhet!

Den har motorlyftvagnen kan endast anvandas pa hart och mjukt underlag. Det ar inte tillatet att
anvanda motorlyftvagnen under foljande férhallanden:

e Platser dar luften innehaller damm eller gas vilket kan orsaka brand och explosion.
o | kyllager och vid l&g temperatur, salthaltiga och korrosiva miljoer.

¢ Regnig utomhusmiljo.

¢ Anvandning pa granulat och gras.

A Uppmarksamhet!
[ ]
[ ]

Gaffelvagnen ska anvandas omdoémesfullt och pa ett ansvarsfullt satt.
Gaffelvagnen ska inte anvandas med oljiga hander och skor.
e Operatoren far inte bara I6st hangande klader eller smycken.

A Uppmaérksamhet!

¢ Vid anvandning av motorlyftvagnen ska det sékerstéllas att underlaget har en tillracklig
barkraft. Lasten syftar till summan av motorlyftvagnens och godsets vikt.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland
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e Nar det finns ett utskjutande féremal pa motorlyftvagnen eller omkring den som kan orsaka
personskador eller skador pa motorlyftvagnen sa maste man vara mycket forsiktig.

e Det ar strangt forbjudet for personer att befinna sig runt om motorlyftvagnen eftersom det
Okar risken for personskador, t.ex. om godset skulle falla ner.

A Var forsiktig!

e Vid hantering av gods i en sluttning maste operatéren vara mycket forsiktig. Operatoéren ska
befinna sig i den 6vre delen av sluttningen enligt bilden ovan.

A Varning!

e Under svangning bor héga hastigheter undvikas for att férhindra att motorlyftvagnen valter.

e (Godset bor inte staplas med en allt for hog hojd for att undvika blockering av férarens
synfalt.

e Bromsen bér anvandas forsiktigt for att undvika att godsen glider av och tar skada.

e Det arinte tillatet att svanga motorlyftvagnen i en backe.

¢ Innan motorlyftvagnen trycks in i en hiss maste operatéren sakerstalla att hissen klarar av
den totala vikten hos motorlyftvagnen och godset inklusive operatérens vikt och eventuella
andra personer i hissen. Godset ska komma in i hissen férst och operatéren darefter. Nar
motorlyftvagnen och godset ska in i eller ut ur hissen far inte andra personer befinna sig i
hissen.

A Var forsiktig!

e Lastvikten far inte dverstiga motorlyftvagnen nominella last.

e Vid lastning av gods far inte godset staplas for hogt for att undvika att godset faller ner
eller att motorlyftvagnen valter.

e Det ar strangt forbjudet att anvanda denna motorlyftvagn till att transportera eller lyfta
manniskor.

e Personer ska inte befinna sig runt motorlyftvagnen nar den anvands for att undvika skador
och dédsfall ifall nagot skulle handa med motorlyftvagnen.

¢ Vid anvandning av havstangen eller tryckande pa motorlyftvagnen maste man sakerstalla
att handen ar ovanfor havstangen.

e Detarinte tillatet att placera nagon kroppsdel under motorlyftvagnens gafflar eller lasten.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland
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A Uppmaérksamhet!

Vid parkering av motorlyftvagnen ska gafflarna sankas till minsta méjliga hojd.

Det ar inte tillatet att parkera motorlyftvagnen i en sluttning.

Det ar inte tillatet att parkera motorlyftvagnen vid nédutgangar.

Det ar inte tillatet att parkera motorlyftvagnen pa en plats dar den blockerar trafik eller
paverkar drift.

Det ar inte tillatet att anvanda motorlyftvagnen i en regnig miljo.

Stang av strdmférsoérjningen till motorlyftvagnen nar den inte anvands.

2. Beskrivning

Den har motorlyftvagnen ar lamplig fér anvandning inomhus pa hart och mjukt underlag. Det ar inte
tilldtet att anvanda motorlyftvagnen pa ett olampligt satt.

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Den omgivande lufttemperaturen ska inte vara dver +40 °C eller under -10 °C.

Underlaget ska vara hart och platt.

Det ar forbjudet att anvanda motorlyftvagnen i brandfarliga, explosiva och fratande miljéer.
Den maximala stigningsférmagan ar 3 %.
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Modell Enhet HAVA1200ELE
Drivtyp Elektrisk
Drifttyp Walkie
Marklast Q (kg) 1200
Distans till lastens centrum C (mm) 600
Ho6jd med sankt gaffel h13 (mm) 80
Trad Y (mm) 1269/1339
Hjul PU
Storlek framre hjul mm ®250
Storlek bakre hjul mm 80
Framre/bakre hjulnummer (x = drivhjul) 1X-2/4
Lyfthojd h3 (mm) 110
]Ic\g:’r;sr:)?;rtr;aefmal héjd hos drifthandtag vid h14 (mm) 635/1200
Total langd [1 (mm) 1651/1721
Langd pa gaffel 12 (mm) 501
Total bredd b1 (mm) 550/680
Gaffelmatt s/e/l (mm) 45/160/1150(1220)
Bredd hos gaffel b5 (mm) 550/680

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International
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Modell Enhet HAVA1200ELE
Distans mellan hjulbasen och marken h1 (mm) 35
Bredd for pall pa tvaren 1000x1200 Bredd (mm) 1850/1920
Bredd for pall pa langden 800x1200 Bredd (mm) 1900/1920
Vandradie Wa (mm) 1452/1522
Akhastighet nér lastad/olastad km/h 4/4,5
Stigningsférmaga nar lastad/olastad % 3/8
Styrka hos drivmotor kW 0,6
Styrka hos lyftmotor kw 0,8
Spanning/nominell kapacitet hos batteri V/Ah 48/20
Broms Elektrisk
Bullerniva enligt DIN12053 dB(A) 70

3. Drift

Start

e Anslut granssnittet hos litiumbatteriet.
Anslutningarna ar ansluta till ]
varandra.

e Sla pa strombrytaren.

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Sla pa strémbrytaren
med nyckeln.
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Lyfta och sanka

e Lyfta: Tryck pa lyftknappen pa handtaget.
e Sanka: Tryck pa sankknappen pa handtaget.

Sankknapp A o Lyftanordning

Resa

¢ Res handtaget uppat.
- Aoch C bromsar.
- Breser.

e Vrid acceleratorn for att starta motorlyftvagnen langsamt (av sékerhetsskal ar abrupt
acceleration forbjuden)

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland
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Broms

e Slapp acceleratorn och motorlyftvagnen stannar langsamt med hjalp av motorns
regenerativa inbromsning tills bromsen laser hjulen.

e Vrid handtaget till A eller C snabbt vid nédbromsning och bromsen laser hjulen sa att
nddbromsning uppstar.

Nodback

e Den rdéda knappen i slutet av handtaget ar knappen for nédback, motorlyftvagnen kommer
stanna omedelbart och bérjar réra sig bakat nar kroppen kommer i kontakt med knappen.
Det ar en sakerhetsknapp for att undvika extrudering hos motorlyftvagnen samt skydda
operatoren vid hinder.

Knapp for ndédback ]

Parkering

e Slapp hastighetsknappen fér att stanna. Gaffelvagnen kommer saktar in tills bromsen
aktiveras i motorlyftvagnen.

e Sank gafflarna till sankt position.

e Sla av strombrytaren.

¢ Koppla bort batteriet fran motorlyftvagnen om den parkeras en langre stund.

Koppla bort batteriet fran
motorlyftvagnen om den
parkeras en langre stund.

Haklift Oy
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4. Drift, underhall och laddning av batteri
4.1 Batterityp och sakerhetsbestammelser

4.1.1 Batterityp Litiumbatteri med spanningen 48V, miljévanlig och innehallet ingen Hg
eller Cd m.m.

4.1.2 Forsiktighetsatgarder:

a) Batteriets omgivande temperatur ar -10 ~ 45 °C.

b) Ladda batteriet var 3 manad om batteriet lagras en langre tidsperiod.

c) Om batteriet anvands for forsta gangen eller om det lagrats under en langre tidsperiod ska det
laddas helt innan anvandning.

d) Kortslut inte batteriet eftersom det kan skada batteriet.

e) Brann och forstor inte batteriet eftersom det kan skapa giftiga gaser eller resultera i explosion.

f) Svetsa inte direkt pa batteriet.

g) Anvand inte batteriet i ogynnsamma miljdéer som extrema temperaturer, djup cykel, eller
Overladda/urladda allt for ofta.

h) Rér inte batteriet om det ar varmt utan I1at det svalna.

i) Greppa batteriet vid borttagning istallet for anslutningar.

i) Om batteriet ar varmt efter anvandning eller laddning ska det kylas ner i ett ventilerat utrymme.

k) Placera inte batteriet i vatten.

1) Undvik att separera, pressa eller sla pa batteriet eftersom batteriet da blir varmt och kan
explodera. Batteriets lut ar skadligt fér hud, 6gon och klader.

m) Hall batteriet borta fran barn och kontakta lakare omedelbart om ett batteri svaljs.

4.2 Snabbt batteribyte
Steg 1: Sla av strémbrytaren.

Steg 2: Dra ur kontakten till batteriet och koppa loss det. (Obs: Operatéren maste halla i
utdragaren vid borttagning av batteriet, det ar inte tillatet att dra ur kontakten direkt.)

Haklift Oy
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Steg 3: Hall i batteriets utdragare och plocka bort batteriet.

..
ol

h} ’l\_

Step 4: Satt i det nya batteriet.

Steg 5: Koppla in batteriets anslutning.

4.3 Forsiktighetsatgarder vid laddning av batteri

= O haklift

a) Den speciella Li-ion laddaren levereras av tillverkaren maste anvandas: spanning AC
220V/50Hz, utgangsspanning DC 54.6V, utgangsstrom 6.0A. Specifikationerna ar markta pa

laddaren.

b) Ladda inte batteriet omvant.

Lifting Solutions Group
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c) Avbryt laddningen omedelbart om batteriet blir varmt under laddningen och fortsatt senare nar
det kylts ner.

d) Operatéren maste halla utdragaren vid borttagning av batteriets anslutning, det ar inte tillatet att
koppla bort kabeln direkt.

4.4 Visning av batteriniva

Gron lampa konstant tand: 70 %-100 %
Gul lampa konstant tand: 40 %-70 %
Rod lampa konstant tand: 10%-40%
R&d lampa blinkar: Tom

- Forbered dig pa att ladda motorlyftvagnen nar den
réda lampan tands. Den réda lampan blinkar for
att varna om att motorlyftvagnen snart slutar
fungera och att batteriet behdver laddas
omedelbart. Om batteriet fortsatter att anvandas
sa kommer litiumbatteriets interior att aktivera
strombrytningsskyddet sa att motorlyftvagnen inte
langre kan aka.

5. Underhall

Gaffelvagnens férmaga att fungera pa ett tillfredsstallande satt ar beroende av ett noggrant
underhall. Om underhallet férsummas kan sakerheten forsamras och egendom ta skada. Nar
motorlyftvagnen ar i drift ska rutinmassig inspektion utféras och avvikelser atgardas i tid. Anvand
inte en motorlyftvagnen med en defekt eller ett funktionellt fel for sékerhetens skull och
motorlyftvagnens fortsatta livslangd.

Underhall: Underhallet av motorlyftvagnen ar oftast uppdelat i tre nivaer, rutinmassigt underhall,
niva 1 underhall och niva 2 underhall.

Rutinmassigt underhall: En gang per dag ska ytan rengéras om strémkabeln inspekteras efter
skador.

Niva 1 underhall: En gang per vecka Férutom rutinmassigt underhall ska komponenter undersokas
sa att deras funktion ar normal, fastanordningar om de ar I6sa, om det finns oljelackage, om det
finns onormalt slitage hos mekaniska komponenter, om det finns nagon onormal temperaturékning
eller om gnistor i den elektrisk utrustning m.m. Justering och felsékning ska utféras om en onormal
situation upptacks.

Niva 2 underhall: Periodiskt underhall dar en évergripande inspektion utférs av féljande:

Haklift Oy
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a. Mekaniskt underhall bor inspekteras en gang per halvar. Ersatt smorjoljan i vaxelladan och
baringen i hjulen, applicera smorjmedel till roterande leder och undersdk om fastelement sitter 16st,
undersdk om hjulen roterar flexibelt samt att gaffeln lyfts och sanks normalt. Buller fran

motorlyftvagnen far inte vara hogre éan 70dB efter underhallet.

b. Underhall av hydrauliskt system: En gang var 12 manad. Undersdk om oljecylindrarna ar i ett
normalt tillstdnd, om det finns inre eller yttre lackage och att hydrauloljan ar ren. Hydrauloljan
ersatts vanligtvis var 12 manad. ISO-oljestandarden galler for hydrauloljan. Nar den omgivande
temperaturen ar -5 ~ 40 °C anvands HL-N32 och nar den &ar -35 ~ -5 °C anvands HV-N20
hydraulolja for laga temperaturer. Spillolja under bytet ska hanteras i enlighet med gallande lokala
bestammelser och lagar. Kontrollera att driften hos lastventilen &r normal.

c. Underhall av elektrisk utrustning: Bor ske var tredje manad dar det kontrolleras att anslutningar
hos elektrisk utrustning ar tillforlitliga, att strombrytare fungerar och att isolering hos elektrisk
utrustning ar i ett normalt skick (isolationsresistansen hos elektrisk utrustning och motorlyftvagnens

kropp ska vara storre an 0,5 MQ.)

6. Vanliga fel och felsokning

Tabellen nedan visar vanliga fel och hur de felsoks:

Nr. | Fel Analys av orsak Felsokning
1. Fel pa tatning.
1. Byt ut tatni .
2. Liten skada eller ytuttafningen
1 Lackage av forslitning pa ytan hos 2. Byt ut skadade
hydraulolja. en eller tva komponenter.
komponenter.
) 3. Dra at anslutningen .
3. L6s anslutning.
1. For hog viskositet pa | 1. Byt ut hydrauloljan.
hydrauloljan eller sa har
hydraulolja inte 2. Ta bort det
injicerats. frammande @mnet i oljan
5 | Gaffeln fungerar eller byt ut hydrauloljan.
inte. 2. Frammande foremal i
oljan. 3. Byt ut den hydrauliska
kraftenheten.
3. Den hydrauliska
kraftenheten ar skadad.
Den manuella Justera positionen hos
3 | Gaffeln sanks inte. | sdnkventilen ar inte sankventilen via
korrekt justerad. skruven.
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1. Strébmbrytaren ar inte | 1. Satt i nyckeln och satt

ladda.

paslagen. pa stromtillforseln.
2. Batteriet ar helt 2. Ladda batteriet.
urladdat.
3. Undersok om brytaren
4 | Motornfungerar | 3 Bromsen &r inte pa handtaget &r
inte. uppslappt. nedtryckt pa grund av
. _ kollision och om
4. Brand sakring. bromsbrytaren &r
aterstalld.
4. Byt ut sakringen.
5 Laddaren kan inte Skadad laddare. Byt ut laddaren.

7. Bortskaffande av forbrukat material

Batterier och hydraulolja far inte hanteras vardslost utan maste hanteras i enlighet med lokala
lagar och foreskrifter. Det &r viktigt att ta hansyn till miljon.

8. Tillbehor och reservdelar

Nr. Namn Tillampning Modell och Mangd | Kommentar
specifikation
1 Nyckel till den Laser upp den 2
elektriska elektriska
strombrytaren strombrytaren
2 Sakring Elektriskt 1
system
3 Sakring Elektriskt 1
system

Lifting Solutions Group
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9. Elektrisk schematisk diagram
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10. Exploderade vyer och dellistor

Elektrisk motorlyftvagn (Litiumbatteri)

Nr. Del Nr. Namn St. ERP Anmarkning
1 | CBD12W.01-00 Steering gear assembly 1 131060201259
2 |GB/T 70.1-2008 | Screw M6X12 1 10908240019

ggi)‘;zf; gg’e assembly 1 |51020111049
CBD12W.02A-00 I3 ok frame assembly
; 550X1220 1 151020111050
Truck frame assembly
CBD12W.02A- | 685X1150 1151020111051
680-00 Truck frame assembly
685X1220 1 151020111052
4 | GB/T 818-2000 Screw M4X12 6 0908280059
5 |GB/T 93-1987 Washer 4 10 |0908370003

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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6 |CBD12W-02 Line buckle 2 151020111053
7 |CBD15W-18 Coil 1 10904170065
8 |GB/T 894.1-1986 | Circlip for shaft 16 4 (10908320013
9 |BFA-01 Pin 2 |0906070037
10 |GB/T 893.1-1986 | Circlip for hole 20 2 10908310006
11 |CBD12W.04-00 Connecting rod and 1 131060201255
1 131060201256
Rocker arm assembly 1 (131060201257
1 131060201258
12 |{CBD12W-03 Shaft 1 10906010094
13 | DF-04 Pin 20x152 2 10906040005
14 |GB/T 879.1-2000 |Pin 5x32 4 0908500029
15 |BF-05 Reverse assisted wheel 4 10904040004
16 |CBD12W-04 Cover 1 1120701109
17 |GB/T 97.1-2002 Washer 4 6 0908350008
18 |GB/T 70.1-2008 Screw M4X40 2 10908240007
19 | CBD12W.03-00 | Lithium battery assembly 1 | 0606560 hanvisa il
elsystem
20 |CBD12W-05 Platen 1 151020111054
21 |GB/T 95-2002 Washer 6 3 [0908350011
22 |GB/T 93-1987 Washer 6 4 (0908370007
23 |GB/T 70.1-2008 Screw M6X16 2 10908240022
24 |KLS4815GN Controller 1 0604493 h;g‘y"sstzrtr']"
25 |GB/T 818-2000 | Screw M4X25 2 0908280034
26 |CBD12W.13-02 | Terminal 1 |0599461 h;g‘y"sstzrtr']"
27 |GB/T 889.1-2000 |Lock nut M6 2 |0908010006
28 |WEC-05 Small wheel 2 10904040016
29 | GB/T 5782-2000 |Hexagon screw M6X55 2 10908420332
Haklift Oy

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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Styrmekanismmontering

Nr. Del Nr. Namn St. ERP Anmarking
1 |CBD12W.01.01-00 |Handle assembly 1 131060201080

2 |WA-01 Shaft 20X100 1 10906990042

3 |GB/T 879.1-2000 Pin 5x32 2 0908500029

4 |CBD12W.01.02-00 |Qil cylinder assembly| 1 |31030401230

5 |GB/T 818-2000 Screw M4X10 4 10908280071

6 [CBD12W.01-01 Cover 1 120701106

7 |CBD12W.01-02 Motor housing 1 120701107

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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8 |GB/T 818-2000 Screw M5X10 2 0908280013
9 |700M-12 Screw M12X1.5 1 | 061309066

10 |JB/T982-77 Washer 12 2 0902010005

11 |CBD12W.01-03 Rigid pipe (in) 1 |061311037

12 |GB/T 5783-2000 | Screw M6X20 2 0908420268

13 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 6 2 0908370007

14 | 720B-04 Screw G1/4"-19 2 061309065

15 |JB/T982-77 Washer G1/4 5 (0902010020

16 |CBD12W.01.06-00 |Pump 1 10602331 hanvisa till elsystem
17 |CBD12W.01-04 Mud guard 1 [120701108

18 EE';\ARZ\??BLDGOO' Motor 1 0603608 hanvisa till elsystem
19 |CBD12W.01.04-00 S;‘Spé’rflglsase 1 |51020111056

20 |CBD12W.01-05 Right support 1 151020111060

21 |GB/T 5783-2000 | Screw M8X20 2 0908420029

22 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 8 10 |0908370011

23 [CBD12W.01-06 Left support 1 51020111055

24 | GB/T 810-1988 Round nut M60X2 1 |0908070023

25 | GB/T 858-1988 Washer 60 1 0908390013

26 | CBD12W.01-07 Washer 1 [31050216061

27 | GB/T 301-1995 Bearing 51113 1 |0907030003

28 | GB/T 276-1994 Bearing 6013-2RS 1 0907020003

29 [CBD12W.01-08 Rigid pipe(out) 1 |061311036

30 |CBD12W.01-18 Joint 1 [31050216072

31 | JB/T982-77 Washer 14 2 0902010006

32 [ SGAMX.2-08 Screw 1 |061309130

33 [CBD12W.01-09 Screw 1 0909160091

34 |CBD12W.01.07-00 |Brake 1 060706132 | hanvisa till elsystem
35 | CBD12W.01-10 Brake support 1 [31050216062

36 | GB/T 70.1-2008 Screw M8X40 2 0908240052

37 | GB/T 70.2-2008 Screw M8X30 4 10908520018

38 |CBD12W.01-11 Fixed plate 2 (51020111058

39 |CBD12W.01-12 Base 1 |31050216063

40 |GB/T 70.1-2008 Screw M4X12 2 0908240243

41 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 4 2 0908370003

42 |[CBD12W.01-14 Check block 1 [51020111057

43 | GB/T 93-1987 Washer 3 2 0908370002

44 |GB/T 818-2000 Screw M3X25 2 0908280035

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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45 | XV-155-1C25 Microswitch 1 1060901001 hanvisa till elsystem
46 |CBD12W.01-15 | Platen 1 51020111061
47 |GBIT 10962003 | Flat key 8X7X14 1 0908460082
48 |CBD12W.01-16 f*”t""'bra“o” sleeve |4 131050216073
49 | CBD10A3B-12 Wheel 2 0905020152
50 | GB/T276-94 Bearing 61902-2RS | 6 |0907030027
51 |GB/T894.1-1986 | Circlip for shaft 15 | 4 | 0908320012
52 | CBD10A-08 Wheel shaft 2 0906190002
53 | CBD10A3B-07 Universal wheel 2 31050217001
carriage
54 | SF-1.2815 Bush 2 0907040142
55 | GB/T301-1995 Bearing 51102 2 0907030020
56 | CBD15W.8-01 Spring 5X27X40 2 0906130028
57 | GB/T 893.2-1986 | Circlip for hole 28 2 0908310058
58 | GB/T 889.1-2000 | Nut M10 2 0908010009
59 |CBD12W.01-17 | Wiring block 1 0904170093 | hanvisa till elsystem
60 | GB/T 70.2-2008 | Screw M4X35 2 0908520026
61 | CBD12W.01-19 I’T”t""'brat'on sleeve | 1| 34050216074
62 |CBD12W.01-20 | Screw 1 10909160099
63 |GB/T 70.3-2008 | Screw M6X12 5 |0908510008
64 | CBD12W.01.03-02 | Brake disc 1 10909990089

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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Handtagmontering

Nr. Del Nr. Namn St. ERP Anmarkning
1 |DF.2-04 Pin 12X60 1 10906040002

2 |SF-1.1220 Bush 1 10907040011

3 |CN.2-13 Pinch roller 1 10909120016

4 | SF-IF 20165 Bush 2 0907040159

5 | GB/T 879.1-2000 Pin 3X20 1 10908500012

6 |GB/T 819.1-2000 Screw M3X6 4 10908270018

7 |CBD10A3B.1.2.3-00 |Cover plate 1 151020204010

g |coDTAW01010201 | andie bar 1 1133740005

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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9 |GB/T 889.1-2000 Nut M5 1 [0908010004
10 | GB/T 6170-2000 Nut M5 1 0908030011
11 (():(l)3012w.01.01.02.02- Pull rod assembly | 1 |0909180061
12 | GB/T879.1-2000 Pin 4X25 1 0908500014
13 | GB/T 879.1-2000 Pin 6X40 1 | 0908500042
14 |CBD10A3B.1.2-01 Knob 1 0904170064
15 |CBD12W.01.01-DQ | Buzzer 48V 1 060810003 | hanvisa till elsystem
16 | GB/T 819.1-2000 Screw M3X12 2 |0908270019
17 | GB/T 70.1-2000 Screw M4X8 4 0908240002
18 | GB/T 889.1-2000 Nut M4 1 0908010002
19 |RYTL-06 Horn button 1 (10904990061
20 | CBD12W.01.01.01-02 | Lift button 1 | 0904170085
21 |RYTL-07 Microswitch insert | 2 |0904990063
22 |CBD12W.01.03-DQ Microswitch 2 52010100192 | hanvisa till elsystem
23 | GB/T 845-1985 Screw M3X8 2 0908290022
24 |RYTL-09 Spring 2 0903990103
25 | CBD10A3B.1.1-01 Upper cover 1 0904170095
0904990062/ | . )

26 |RYTL-04 Rotary button 1 0904990161 vanster/héger
27 | 2XQ.01.01-12A Bush 2 061411009
28 | GB/T 93-1987 Spring 4 2 0908370003
29 |ACC-11 Accelerator 1 1060704251 hanvisa till elsystem
30 |RYTL-08 Spring 2 10903990102
31 |ZXQ.01.01-13A Support sleeve 2 (061411006
32 |RYTL-01 Brake switch 1 | 0904990064
33 | GB862.1-87 Washer 3 2 [0908380005
34 | GB/T 818-2000 Screw M3X12 2 10908280065
35 |CBD12W.01.01.01-01 | Lower cover 1 (1501010004
36 | GB/T 70.1-2000 ooy 0 2 0908240007
37 | GB/T 845-1985 Screw ST2.9X9.5 | 2 [0908290015
38 | XILIN-DL48 IF; ‘r’n"‘;)e””d'cator 1 060701537 |hanvisa till elsystem
39 |CBD12W.01.02-DQ Electric switch 1 5205010003 |hanvisa till elsystem
40 OCFD12W'O1'O1'O1'O1' Switvh cover 1 1120701110
41 | GBIT 70.1-2000 Screw M4X65 2 0908240310

(black)
42 | GB/T 70.1-2000 Screw MaXx55 2 0908240308

(black)

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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Nr. Del Nr. Namn St. ERP Anmarkning
1 |CBD12W.01.02-10 |Outer sleeve 1 31050216064
2 |CBD12W.01.02-08 |Spring core 1 31050216065
3 |CBD12W.01.02-07 |Spring 1 10903160039
4 |CBD12W.01.02-09 |Spring sleeve 1 131050216066
5 |GB/T70.1-2000 Screw M8X45 1 10908240053
6 |WA.2-07 Shaft 1 10906020011
7 |WA.2-06 Lever plate 1 11120620001
8 |GB/T73-85 Screw M6X25 1 10908170014

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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9 |[GB/T6170-2000 Nut M6 1 0908030034
10 chmzwm.ozm- Base 1 131050216067
11 |GB/T308-77 Steel ball 5 1 0907010010
12 [CN.2-26 Ball seat 1 0901100008
13 |CBD12W.01.02-03 | Spring 1 0903160038
14 [CN.2-28 Screw M10X1 110901120001
15 |JBIT982-77 Washer 10 2 0902010004
16 |CN.2-17 Screw M10X1 2 0901120033
17 |GB/T3452.1-82 O-ring 8X2.65 1 0902050013
18 |WEC.1-02 Striker pin seat 1 0901100022
19 |JB/T982-77 Washer 20 2 0902010009
20 | GB/3452.1-82 O-ring 6.9X1.8 1 0902050007
21 |AF.2-7 Striker pin 1 10901090002
22 |SYBC.2-06 Spring 1.2X9.5X22 | 1 | 0903020001
23 |CBD12W.01.02-02 | Hood 1 |0870010074
24 |BST5806 Guide tape 2 31060501026
25 | GB/T 3452.1-2005 |O-seal ring 40X3.55 | 1 |0902050077
26 | DHS40 Dust ring 1 0902040025
27 |CBD12W.01.02-01 | Piston rod 1 10901170145
Steel ball

28 | GB/T308-77 3/4"(19.05) 1 10907010026
29 |CBD12W.01.02-05 |Platen 1 31050216069
30 | UHS40 Seal ring 1 0902030034
31 [CBD12W.01.02-06 | Cylinder 1 31050216070
32 | GB/T 3452.1-2005 26_525’;'2_%”59 1 0902050183
33 |SYBC.2-08 Valve body 1 0901070004
34 |SYBC.2-07 Valve core 1 0901080002
35 | AF.2-9 Spring 1 0903060012
36 |CBD12W.01.02-04 |Screw 1 131050216071

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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Vevstake och vipparmsmontering

Nr. Del Nr. Namn St. ERP Anmarkning

CBD12W.04.01-00 | Rocker arm assembly 550 1 151020111062

1 ggo[_)ggw'm'm' Rocker arm assembly 680 1 151020111063
2 |GB/T894.1-1986 Circlip for shaft 16 2 10908320013
3 |SF-1.1615 Bush 4 0907040015
4 |SYBC-05 Pin 16X48 2 | 0906060005
5 |SF-1.2020 Bush 2 10907040031
Connecting rod assembly 1150 | 2 |1101740110
6 |CBD12W.04.02-00 Connecting rod assembly 1220 | 2 |1101740111
7 |GB/T 6173-2000 Nut M22X1.5 2 |0908050014
8 |BF12.3-02 Joint 2 | 1136050004
9 |SYBC.5-06 Pin 16X85 1 10906060006
10 |SF-1.1620 Bush 4 0907040018
11 |AF.7-03 Wheel carriage 2 11106050025
12 |GB/T879.1-2000 Pin 5X28 2 10908500027

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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13 |SF-1.2025 Bush 4 0907040026

14 | AF.7-02 Pin 2 (0906070002

15 | GB/T879.1-2000 Pin 5X32 4 |0908500029 | _ gaffelhjul
16 | GB/T276-1994 Bearing 6204-2RS 4 10907020005

17 |CBD15WE.4-01 Fork wheel (80X93) 2 10905020202

18 |SYBC.5-09 Shaft 20X95 4 0906060008

19 | GB/T879.1-2000 Pin 5X32 8 0908500029

20 |AF.7-01B Fork wheel (double) 80x70 | 4 |0905020008 gz#gfml
21 |GB/T276-1994 Bearing 6204-RS 8 0907020005

22 | AF.7-04 Support plate 4 1122050003

Elektrisk system

Lifting Solutions Group

Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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Nr. Del Nr. Namn St. ERP Anmarkning
1 |CBD12W.03-00 Lithium battery module 1 0606560
2 |KLS4815GN Controller 1 0604493
3 |CBD12W.13-02 Five-line socket 1 0599461
4 |CBD12W.13.01-02 | oStive pole ofhydraulic 1 (5207010293
5 |CBD12W.01.06-00 |Hydraulic pump assembly 1 0602331
6 |XV-155-1C25 Microswitch 1 060901001
7 | XILIN-ACC11 Accelerator 1 060704251
8 |CBD12W.01.01-DQ |Buzzer 48V 1 060810003
9 |CBD12W.01.02-DQ |Key switch 1 5205010003
10 | XILIN-DL48 Power indicator light 1 060701537
11 |CBD12W.01-17 Motor terminal box 1 0904170093
DM250BLD600-
12 48RY 1 Brushless motor 1 0603608
13 |CBD12W.01.07-00 |Brake 1 060706132
14 |CBD12W.13.01-01 | Wiring harness 1 5202010027

Snabbndétning delar

Nr. Del Nr. Namn St.

1 |BF-05 Reverse assisted wheel 0904040004
2 |CBD12W.03-00 Lithium battery assembly 0606560

3 |KLS4815GN Controller 0604493

4 |CBD12W.13-02 Terminal 0599461

5 |WEC-05 small wheel 0904040016
6 |CBD12W.01.02-00 Oil cylinder assembly 31030401230
7 | CBD12W.01-01 Cover 120701106

8 |CBD12W.01-02 Motor housing 120701107

9 |CBD12W.01.06-00 Pump 0602331

10 |CBD12W.01-04 Mud guard 120701108
11 |DM250BLD600-48RY1 | Motor 0603608

12 |GB/T 301-1995 Bearing 51113 0907030003
13 |GB/T 276-1994 Bearing 6013-2RS 0907020003
14 |CBD12W.01.07-00 Brake 060706132
15 | XV-155-1C25 Microswitch 060901001

16 |CBD12W.01-16 Anti-vibration sleeve | 31050216073
17 |CBD10A3B-12 Wheel 0905020152
18 |GB/T276-94 Bearing 61902-2RS 0907030027

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com
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19 |GB/T301-1995 Bearing 51102 0907030020
20 |CBD12W.01-17 Wiring block 0904170093
21 |CBD12W.01-19 Anti-vibration sleeve I 31050216074
22 |CBD12W.01.03-02 Brake disc 0909990089
23 |CBD12W.01.01-DQ Buzzer 48V 060810003
24 | CBD12W.01.03-DQ Microswitch 52010100192
25 |CBD10A3B.1.1-01 Upper cover 0904170095
26 |RYTL-04 Rotary button 8882388?2?/
27 |ACC-11 Accelerator 060704251
28 |RYTL-01 Brake switch 0904990064
29 |CBD12W.01.01.01-01 |Lower cover 1501010004
30 | XILIN-DL48 Power indicator lamp 060701537
31 |CBD12W.01.02-DQ Electric switch 5205010003
32 | PP TAWOLOTOTOT Tty cover 120701110
33 |GB/T3452.1-82 O-ring 8X2.65 0902050013
34 |GB/3452.1-82 O-ring 6.9X1.8 0902050007
35 |BST5806 Guide tape 31060501026
36 |GB/T 3452.1-2005 O-seal ring 40X3.55 0902050077
37 |DHS40 Dust ring 0902040025
38 |UHS40 Seal ring 0902030034
39 |GB/T 3452.1-2005 O-seal ring 46.2X2.65 0902050183
40 |AF.7-03 Wheel carriage 1106050025
41 |GB/T276-1994 Bearing 6204-2RS 0907020005
42 |CBD15WE.4-01 Fork wheel (80X93) 0905020202
43 |AF.7-01B Fork wheel (double) 80x70 0905020008
44 |AF.7-04 Support plate 1122050003

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
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Original Declaration of Conformity acc to annex 2:1A — Kaannods alkuperaisesta
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus liitteen 2:1A mukaisesti — Overséattning av original
forsakran om kravoverensstammelse enligt bilaga 2:1A

ENG: SCM Citra Oy declares that the items listed below comply with the applicable essential Health and Safety
Requirements of the EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC. If the customer makes any modifications of the
products or if the customer adds any products or components which are incompatible SCM Citra Oy will not
take any responsibility for the consequences regarding the safety of the products.

FIN: SCM Citra Oy vakuuttaa, ettd alla mainitut toimittamamme nostovalineet tayttavat Konedirektiivin
2006/42/EY vaatimukset. SCM Citra Oy ei vastaa toimittamiensa tuotteiden turvallisuudesta, mikali niihin
tehdaan muutoksia asiakkaan toimesta, tai niihin liitetdan yhteensopimattomia komponentteja.

SWE: SCM Citra Oy forsakrar att de nedan namnda av oss levererade lyfiredskapen uppfyller kraven i
maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG. SCM Citra Oy svarar inte for sakerheten for de levererade produkterna, om det
genom kundens forsorg gors férandringar pa dem, eller om inkompatibla komponenter ansluts till dem.

Product description and product numbers / Tuotekuvaus ja tuotekoodit / Produktbeskrivning och
produktkoder: Electric pallet truck / S&hkdinen haarukkavaunu / Elektrisk motorlyftvagn;

HAVA1200ELE: Max. load / Maksimikuorma / Maxlast 1200 kg

Serial number / Sarjanumero / Serienummer:

ENG: The person authorized to compile the technical documentation in accordance with Annex VIl part A:
FIN: Konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY liitteen VIl osan A mukaisen teknisen tiedoston valtuutettu kokoaja:

SWE: Bemyndigad att sammanstélla den tekniska dokumentfilen enligt bilaga VII del A till maskindirektiv
2006/42/EG:

-

/“'_‘“'} -_—-\‘

Jorma Tuominen, SCM Citra Oy, Juvan Teollisuuskatu 25 C, 02920 Espoo, Finland
Manufacturer / Valmistaja / Tillverkare:

SCM Citra Oy

Juvan Teollisuuskatu 25 C, 02920 Espoo, Finland
Tel: +358 2 511 5511, sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com

Date / Paivays / Datum: 3.12.2018

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



